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I. Introduction

The Board of Appeals, (the "Board"), Department of Economic and
Employment Development, ("DEED"), an Appellee herein, files this
Memorandum in support of its decision.

Pursuant to the Maryland Labor and Employment Article, §8-909,
the Board found that Keith E. Booth, (the "Claimant"), was not entitled
to unemployment compensation during the summer of 1993 because he
was employed as a substitute teacher during the 1992-93 academic year,
and he had a reasonable assurance that he would work in an

1

instructional capacity in the fall of 1993.” Claimant appealed that

decision to this Court.

1Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to Title 8 of the

Labor and Employment Article of the Maryland Annotated Code.
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The factual findings made by the Board are supported by
substantial evidence in the administrative record, and the Board made
no errors of law. Therefore, the Board's decision should be affirmed.
II. _Scope of Review

Judicial review of the administrative adjudication of unemployment
insurance appeals is governed by §8-512. Findings of fact made by the
Board are binding upon this Court if there is substantial evidence in
the record to support them. Section 8-512(d); _Board of Educ. v.
Paynter, 303 Md. 22, 491 A.2d 1186 (1985). This Court may only
determine if reasoning minds could reach the same conclusion from the

facts and permissible inferences in the record before the Board.

Baltimore Lutheran High Schoaol Association, Inc. v. Employment |
Security Administration, 302 Md. 649, 490 A.2d 701 (1985); _Ramsay

Scarlett & Co., Inc. v. Comptroller of the Treasury, 302 Md. 825, 490

A.2d 1296 (1985). If the Board's conclusion could be reached by
reasoning minds, this Court has no power to reject it, even if the
Court would conclude differently after its review of the record. 2
Paynter, 303 Md. at 35, 491 A.2d at 1193; _Baltimore Lutheran, 302 Md.
at 662, 490 A.2d at 707.

The Board's determination of the credibility of witnesses' testimony

is hinding upon the reviewing court. _Board of Appeals v. Mayor and

zA remand for further factfinding is appropriate only after the dircuit
court reviews the record for substantial evidence and finds it lacking.

Department of Economic and Employment Dev. v. Hager, 96 Md. App. 362,

625 A.2d 342 (1993); _Juiliano v. Lion's Manor Nursing Home, 62 Md. App.
145, 488 A.2d 538 (1985).




City Council, 72 Md. App. 427, 530 A.2d 763 (1987). When faced with
conflicting inferences, ". . .it is for the referee to draw the inference,
not the reviewing court." _Paynter, 303 Md. at 36, 491 A.2d at 1195.
"Furthermore, not only is it the province of the agency to resalve
conflicting evidence, but where inconsistent inferences from the same
evidence can be drawn, it is for the agency to draw the inference.;'
Baltimore Lutheran, 302 Md. at 663, 490 A.2d at 708.

Because the administrative findings in this case are supported by
substantial evidence in the administrative record and the legal
conclusion is reasonable, the Board's decision should be affirmed.

IoI. _Statement of Facts

During the 1992-93 schoal year, Claimant was employed as a
substitute teacher and worked when there was a vacancy at one of the
two high schools that he had chosen to work for when he was initially
hired (R.23-24,32,39-40). Claimant was an active substitute throughout
the 1992-93 schoal year, was not discharged or tald that he could not
return to his position as a substitute teacher, and was still eligible for
employment as a substitute teacher in the fall of 1993 (R.25,32,38).

During the summer of 1993, Claimant was not called to work as a
substitute teacher due to the school recess for summer vacaton.
Claimant was, however, placed on the Employer's substitute eligibility
list for the 1993-94 school year, confirming that Claimant was eligible to
return to work for the successive schoal term (R.25,44). Generated
July 16, 1993, the list was intended to establish reasonable assurance
that substitute teachers would return to work in the fall of 1993

(R.25-26).




A DEED C(Claims Examiner determined that Claimant was ineligible
for unemployment compensation because he had a reasonable assurance
that he would return to his employment in the fall of 1993 (R.7).
Claimant appealed (R.11), and a full evidentiary hearing was held on
August 3, 1993 (R.20-45). The Hearing Examiner affirmed, concluding
that the Employer's "eligihility substitute teacher employment list for
the 1993-94 schoal year confirms that Claimant ha[d] a reasonable
assurance for the return to work during that season." (R.46-48).
Claimant appealed (R.50), and the Board affirmed, adopting the
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Hearing Examiner
(R.57-58). Subsequently, Claimant appealed to this Court.

IV. The Board's decision that Claimant had a reasonable assurance of
working in an instructional capacity during the 1993-94 academic
year is supported by substantial evidence in the administrative

record and is correct as a matter of law.

The Board determined that Claimant was ineligible for
unemployment insurance benefits during the summer of 1993 pursuant to
§8-909, which provides, in pertinent part:

(a) _Employees in instructional, research, or principal
administrative capacities. = An individual may not be
paid benefits based on covered employment performed for
an educational institution . . . in an instructional,
principal administrative, or research capacity for any
week of unemployment that begins: . . .
(2) during the period between 2 successive academic

terms or years; . . . if:

(1) the individual performs the covered employment
in the 1st term; and

(ii) there is a contract or reasonable assurance
that the individual will work in an instructional, prin-—
cipal administrative, or research capacity for an educ-




ational institution in the 2nd term.3

The only issue before this Court is whether a reasoning mind
considering the record evidence could reach the Board's conclusion that
Claimant had a reasonable assurance of working in an instructional
capacity during the 1993-94 schoal year.

Whether or not an individual has a "“reasonable assurance" of
continuing employment is a factual, employment-related issue that is
within the particular expertise of the Board. Reviewing courts should
be reluctant to second guess administrators in areas "especially within
the expertise of the administrative officials administering the

unemployment insurance law...". Barley v. Department of Employment

Sec., 242 Md. 102, 106, 218 A.2d 24, 27 (1966). Section 8-512(d),
which limits this Court's scope of review of the Board's decision,
indicates that reviewing courts should defer to the Agency as long as
its findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence and its legal
conclusion is reasonable. The reviewing court, honoring the expertise
of the Agency, must review the Board's determination in the light most
favorable to the Agency, and the decision of the Board must be left
undisturbed in the absence of an error of law. _Ballimore Lutheran

High Schoal Assoc. v. Employment Sec. Admin., 302 Md. 649, 663-64,
490 A.2d 701, 708 (1985).

3phis form of §8-909 was in effect when Claimant initially applied for
unemployment benefits in 1992. 1In 1993, §8-909 was repealed and enacted as
a new section without a substantial change in the language. 1993 Md. Laws
Ch. 192.




The Board did not err in this case. Although no Maryland
appellate court has issued a decision defining "reasonable assurance,
courts in other jurisdictions support the Board's determination, holding
that a reasonable assurance does not constitute an absolute guarantee of
employment and need not be a formal written or oral agreement to
rehire. Board of Educ. of Philadelphia v. Unem ment Compensation

Bd. of Review, 609 A.2d 596, 599 (Pa. Commw. 1992), appeal denied,

622 A.2d 1378 (Pa. 1993); Paynes v. Board of Educ., 388 N.W. 2d 358,

362 (Mich. App. 1986).
Rather, the term "contract or reasonable assurance" encompasses
an implied agreement that the employee will perform services for the

educational institution during the ensuing academic year. _Garrison v.

Department of Economic Sec., 750 P.2d 1370, 1373 (Ariz. App.

1988) (citing legislative history of the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26
U.S.C. §3304(a)(6)(A), upon which Maryland's §8-909 is based);
Milkowski v. Department of Labor, 402 N.E. 2d 646, 648-49 (Ill. App.

© 1980); Ellman v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 407 A.2d

478, 479 (Pa. Commw. 1979). In each of these cases, the court found
that the claimants were not entitled to unemployment compensation due
to the existence of a reasonable assurance/implied agreement for
continuing work in the subsequent academic year.

In _Ellman, the court found an implied agreement for the claimant's
continued employment as a substitute teacher based on the fact that the
claimant's name appeared on the school district's substitute list for the

following schoal year. 407 A.2d at 479. In addition, the claimant




stated in her application for unemployment benefits that she expected to
return to work in the following year. _Id.

In Milkowski, the unemployment claimant had been a full-time
teacher until 1976, when his position was changed to that of a
substitute teacher. 402 N.E. 2d at 647. The claimant performed the
duties of a substitute teacher for a year and in June, 1977, "he was
not tald to come back; nor was he tald not to come back. In previous
years, while he was a full-time teacher, he was always told in June that
he was to come back in September." _Id. Nevertheless, the court
found that the claimant had an implied contract to return to work
because he "ha[d] not resigned, ha[d] not retired and ha[d] not been
terminated. Id. at 649. Clearly, the court determined that no express
notification that an individual would be rehired was necessary to satisfy
the reasonable assurance requirement.

The Supreme Court of Alaska so held in Allen v. Department of

Labor, 658 P.2d 1342 (Alaska 1983). The _Allen claimant was employed
for three years as a hilingual instructional aide. Id. at 1342. She had
no written contract with the schoal district and had to reapply for the
position each year. Id. at 1343. At the end of the 1979-80 school
year, the claimant received no indication that she would not be rehired;
however, "she was not told one way or ancther about her reemployment
until August 17, 1980, when she was asked if she could work the next

day." Id. The court found that the claimant had a reasonable




assurance of continuing employment, even though she was not notified
that she would be rehired.*

In the case at bar, Claimant was an active substitute teacher
during the 1992-93 academic year (R.32). In May, 1993, Claimant
worked steadily as a replacement for a teacher who was on long-term
leave (R.37). At the end of the year, Claimant was not discharged and
was not tald that he could not return to work the following year —
Claimant was still eligible for employment as a substitute teacher
(R.25,38). Finally, Claimant was placed on the Employer's substitute
eligibility list in July, 1993 (R.25,44). These facts constitute
substantial evidence from which the Board could reasonably conclude,
as did the courts in Ellman, Milkowski, and _Allen, that Claimant had a
reasonable assurance of employment in the 1993-94 academic vyear.
Because a reasoning mind could conclude as the Board did, the Board's
decision should be affirmed.

Claimant argues, however, that he did not have a reasonable
assurance of continuing employment due to the sporadic nature of his
work. Claimant is wrong. The fact that substitute work is, by
nature, uncertain is irrelevant to the issue of whether one has
reasonable assurance of continuing employment. Rather, the "kernel of

the issue is whether, _despi the inherent uncertainties of the

substitute—employment relationship, the parties in good faith expect that

4The court also considered the claimant's past employment with the school
district. Id. at 1345.




relationship to continue." _Garrison, 750 P.2d at 1374(emphasis added).
Indeed, the majority of courts conclude that teachers who are employed
as part-time substitutes in one academic year and have a reasonable
assurance of employment as substitutes in the subsequent year are not
entitled to unemployment compensation during the intervening summner,

despite the indefinite nature of the employment. _See, e.g., _Goralski v.

Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 408 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Commw.

1979) (substitute teacher who had reasonable assurance of continued
employment as substitute was not eligible for benefits); Davis v.
Department of Employment Servs., 481 A.2d 128 (D.C. App.
1984) (statute disqualifying teachers from summer benefits applied to
part-time substitutes despite the indefinite nature of their employment);
Board of Educ. v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Bd., 206 Cal.
Rptr. 788, 795 (Cal. App. 1984) (it would be a violation of the principle
of "like pay for like services" if substitute teachers were eligible for
benefits during the summer while full-time teachers were not); _Slominski

v. Employment Div., 711 P.2d 215 (Or. App. 1985)(substitute teaching

in both year preceding and year succeeding summer recess will
disqualify teacher from unemployment compensation, despite uncertainty

as to quantity of work); Indianapolis Public Schools v. Review Bd., 487

N.E.2d 1343, 1345 (Ind. App. 1986)(substitute teacher was ineligible
for unemployment compensation because the ‘“character of his
employment from one academic term to the next, [albeit indefinite,
would] essentially remain the same"); Berland v. Employment Security
Dep't, 760 P.2d 959, 963 (Wash. App. 1988)(While substitute teachers

do not have the financial security of full-time teachers, their

-9-




unemployment during a summer recess "is not the type of unpredictable
layoff that unemployment benefits are designed to redress. Though
this result may seem unfair to some,.... this was a decision for the
Legislature to make . . . , and make it the Legislature did when the
law was enacted.").

Claimant also avers that the school system used him as a securty
guard at times rather than as a substitute teacher. Claimant did not
testify to this at the DEED hearing — he said that he "was used very
inapproprately in a lot of situations", but he did not elaborate
(R.34-35). The Employer testified that Claimant was an active
substitute for the 1992-93 schoal year, and even Claimant agreed that
he acted as a substitute teacher (R.32,37,39-40). There is clearly
substantial evidence to support the Board's finding that Claimant was a
substitute teacher.’

Finally, Claimant arqgues that the Hearing Examiner did not allow
him to raise relevant paints during the hearing. During Claimant's
cross—examination of the Employer's witness, the Hearing Examiner
properly determined that one of Claimant's questions was irrelevant to
both the issue in the case and the witness' prior testimony (R.29-30).
The Hearing Examiner, charged with the responsibility of ascertaining
the facts, has the discretion to determine whether a question or a line

of questioning is relevant to the issue at hand or within the scope of

5Even if there was not, however, §8-909's disqualification also extends to
individuals performing services for educational institutions in a
non-instructional capacity. _See §8-909(b).
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the witness' testimony. In this case, the Hearing Examiner reasonably

determined that Claimant's question was not relevant to the issue of
reasonable assurance and asked Claimant to move on to ancther
question, which Claimant did. This, clearly, was not a denial of due
process. Claimant had the opportunity to cross—examine the Employer's
witness and to give full testimony before the Hearing Examiner.
V. _Conclusion

Section 8-909 excludes from unemployment compensation those who
temporarily have no employment during a traditional school recess, but
who have a reasonable assurance of returning at the end of the recess.
Claimant was employed as a substitute teacher during the 1992-93 schoal
year and had a reasonable assurance that he would return as a
substitute teacher in the 1993-94 year.

WHEREFORE, for the aforegaing reasons, the Board respectfully
requests that its decision disqualifying Claimant from receiving
unemployment compensation be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

217 E. Redwood Street, 11th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 333-4813
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Appellant
* CIRCUIT COURT
V. * FOR
EMERGENCY SUBSTITUTE * BALTIMORE CITY
TEACHER AND DEP’T OF ECON. &
EMPLOYMENT DEV. * CASE NO. 93330026/CL173161
Appellees
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MEMORANDUM

Appellant Keith Booth ("Appellant” or "Booth") filed an appeal from the decision of
the Board of Appeals (the "Board") of the Department of Economic and Employment
Development ("DEED"). Without a hearing, the Board summarily affirmed the decision of
the Hearing Examiner. The Hearing Examiner had conducted a hearing, pursuant to Md.
Lab. & Empl. Art. Code Ann. §§ 8-509, 8-806 (1991 & Supp. 1993),' and determined that
Appellant was not entitled to unemployment benefits under § 8-909.

At all relevant times, Booth was a substitute teacher working for Emergency
Substitute Teacher ("EST" or the "Employer"). R.46.2 He was hired in October of 1992,
R.23-24, and had selected to work as a substitute teacher on an on-call basis at two high
schools, Douglas High School and Walbrook High School. R.39-40, 46.> During this time,

Booth received partial unemployment benefits. R.36. The school year ended on June 13,

'Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to Md. Lab. & Empl. Art. Code
Ann. (1991 & Supp. 1993).

’The record of the hearing before the Hearing Examiner has been sequentially numbered.
Therefore, references to the record shall be abbreviated by the letter "R." followed by the page
of the transcript.

*Had he chosen, he could have elected to be assigned to any available position at any high
school. R.8-9.

)




1993. R.32-33. EST never discharged Booth. R.32-33, 47. To the contrary, Booth’s name
appeared on EST’s list of July 16, 1993, which contained those employees eligible to work
during the 1993-1994 school year. R.44, 46.

In an opinion dated August 18, 1993, the Hearing Examiner decided in favor of the
Employer, finding that Booth had received reasonable assurances of future employment, and
therefore was not entitled to benefits. The Board of Appeals affirmed this decision in an
opinion dated December 9, 1993, without conducting a hearing. R.57-58. Booth then filed
a petition for judicial review with the Circuit Court.

At the hearing before the Hearing Examiner, in his "Memoranda of Law" in support
of his petition for judicial review (hereinafter, "Booth Memo."), and at the hearing before
this court on June 20, 1994, Booth alleged that he had been assigned by EST to perform
work other than substitute teaching. See, e.g., R.22,29,33-34; Booth Memo., at 1. In
addition, at the hearing before this court, he broadly accused DEED, EST, and the Baltimore
public schools of racial and gender discrimination, and he focused on their interest in
encouraging black males to become teachers so that they might serve as positive role models.
Apart from Booth’s bald allegations, however, he did not produce any evidence of racial

discrimination by any individual at any time.

Scope of Review

The scope of review of a decision of the Board is statutorily governed by § 8-512(d),

which provides in pertinent part:

In a judicial proceeding [concerning a claim for benefits], findings of fact of the

2-




Board of Appeals are conclusive and the jurisdiction of the court is confined to
questions of law if:
(1) findings of fact are supported by evidence that is competent, material, and
substantial in view of the entire record; and
(2) there is no fraud.

See also, Bd. of Educ. v. Paynter, 303 Md. 22 (1985); MEMCO v. Md. Empl. Sec.

Admin., 280 Md. 536 (1977); Bethlehem Steel Co. v. Bd. of Appeals, 219 Md. 146 (1959);

Bd. of Appeals v. Baltimore, 72 Md. App. 427, 431-2 (1987); Adams v. Cambridge Wire

Cloth Co., 68 Md. App. 666, 673 (1986).
Section 8-512(d), and case law interpreting it, make clear that "findings of fact made
by the Board are binding upon the reviewing court, if supported by substantial evidence in

the record." Baltimore, 72 Md. App. at 431. See also, Allen v. Core Target City Youth

Program, 275 Md. 69 (1975). The resolution of conflicting evidence is the province of the
agency, and "where inconsistent inferences from the same evidence can be drawn, it is for

the agency to draw the inference.” Balto. Lutheran High Sch. Ass’n, Inc. v. Md. Empl.

Security Admin., 302 Md. 649, 663 (1985). On review, this court may only determine "if,

from the facts and permissible inferences in the record before the court, reasoning minds
could reach the same result.” Id.

Decisions of administrative agencies are prima facie correct. On appeal, the agency’s
decision must be viewed in the light most favorable to the agency. Paynter, 303 Md. at 35-
36. Accordingly, "the reviewing court should not substitute its judgment for the expertise of
those persons who constitute the administrative agency from which the appeal is taken."” Id.

(emphasis in original).




Discussion
The principal issue before this court is whether there is substantial evidence to support

the Hearing Examiner’s finding that Booth had reasonable assurance of re-employment under

§ 8-909(b)(1)(ii), even before he received the contract for the Fall 1993 term. Section 8-

909(b) states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(b) (1) With respect to services performed in an instructional, research, or principal
administrative capacity for an educational institution, benefits may not be paid based
on those services for any week of unemployment that begins during:

(i) a period between 2 successive academic terms or years; [or]
(ii) a similar period between 2 regular but not successive terms. . . .
(2) This subsection applies only to any individual who:
(i) performs the services in an instructional, research, or principal
administrative capacity in the first of 2 academic years or terms; and
(ii) has a contract or reasonable assurance that the individual will perform the
services in an instructional, research, or principal administrative capacity for
any educational institution in the second of the 2 academic years or terms.
The determination of reasonable assurance is an inherently fact-specific issue within
the particular expertise of the Board. The evidence in the record, viewed in the light most
favorable to DEED, would permit reasoning minds to reach the conclusion of reasonable
assurance.

No Maryland case has analyzed the term "reasonable assurance,” but cases from other

states interpreting similar language cast some light on the factors relevant to the present

analysis. In Bd. of Educ. v. Unempl. Comp. Bd. of Rev., 609 A.2d 596 (Pa. Commw.
1992), the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania noted that a reasonable assurance does not
constitute a guarantee of employment, and further observed:

The existence of a reasonable assurance of employment for the succeeding academic
year must be determined from the coalescence of relevant factors including whether

4-




the claimant has a history of reemployment with an educational institution, whether an
educational instutution has offered to place or has actually placed claimant’s name on
an employee list for the next academic year and has communicated its offer or its
action to claimant, and whether claimant is likely to be called as an employee in the
following academic year.

Id. at 599. See also, Armstrong Sch. Dist. v. Unemp. Comp. Bd. of Rev., 596 A.2d 1250,

1252 (Pa. Commw. 1991) (also relevant is whether the claimant intends to do the prospective

work), appeal denied, 605 A.2d 334 (Pa. 1992). In Grand Rapids Public Schools v.

Falkenstern, 425 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. App. 1988), the dire financial situation of the schools
and the precipitous drop in enrollment were deemed relevant to whether a letter from the
schools announcing anticipated openings sent to previously discharged teachers constituted
"reasonable assurance."*

In the present case, Booth had been employed by EST for nearly one full academic
term. He chose to limit his work to two high schools (R.46) and had been assigned work by
EST during that time. R.36-38. He was never discharged by EST (R.35, 47) and nothing
other than the summer recess interrupted his availability to work. R.38, 47. In addition, his
employer put his name on the eligibility list as early as July 16, 1993. R.25, 46. Moreover,
Booth did not provide the Hearing Examiner with any evidence that EST discharged or
denied Booth work for any reason other than summer recess.

Booth’s contentions that EST assigned him to perform duties other than that of

substitute teacher during the 1992-1993 term is not supported by substantial evidence in the

*In Falkenstern, the Michigan court affirmed the Board’s decision to award benefits on the
grounds that merely sending a letter announcing anticipated openings is not necessarily a
reasonable assurance because the Board is entitled to consider "information available to the
school system and the circumstances which existed at the time." Id. at 132.

-5-




record. The only testimony on the subject was Booth’s own statements and the cross
examination testimony of George Gentry, the representative of EST, in which he stated that
there was no written job description for Booth’s position. R.29,34-35. Gentry did not admit
that Booth had been asgigned to perform duties other than substitute teaching and Booth did
not submit any documentation to support his contention. By finding reasonable assurance of
future academic work, the Hearing Examiner implicitly found Gentry’s testimony more
credible. The determination of credibility is exclusively within the province of the fact
finder; it is not appropriate for this court to substitute its judgment as to that determination.

See Balto. Lutheran High Sch., 302 Md. at 662.

In sum, there is no evidence in the record sufficient to overcome the statutory
presumption that the Hearing Examiner’s decision as to reasonable assurance is prima facie
correct.® Given reasonable assurance, it follows that Booth is not entitled to benefits, partial
or full.® Section 8-909, by its own terms, is a limitation on the eligibility of certain employees
of educational institutions, and Booth, as a part-time substitute teacher, is undeniably governed
by it. During the 1992-1993 school year, Booth qualified for partial benefits under § 8-803(d)
and was not disqualified by § 8-909. Once the school year ended and Booth no longer
worked, § 8-803(d) no longer applied and he ceased to qualify for partial benefits. Had
Booth’s employment not been governed by § 8-909(a)(2), he might have qualified for full

benefits; because the section controls, however, it specifically disqualifies him.

*With respect to Booth’s racial allegations, they are unsupported by competent evidence and
irrelevant to the issue of reasonable assurance.

*According to the testimony and argument before this court, the parties indicated that Booth
had been receiving partial unemployment benefits while he worked at EST until the end of the
1992-1993 school year.

-6-




In so doing, the statute gives Booth nothing more than those benefits to which a full-

time member of the faculty would be entitled. See, e.g., Berland v. Emp’t Security Dep’t,

760 P.2d 959, 963 (Wash. App. 1988) (Although substitute teachers do not have the financial
security of full-time staff, the unemployment of either group during a summer term "is not the
type of unpredictable layoff that unemployment benefits are designed to redress. Though this
result may seem unfair to some . . . this was a decision for the Legislature to make . . . and

make it the Legislature did when the law was enacted."); Leissring v. Dep’t of Industry,

Labor & Human Resources, 340 N.W.2d 533 (Wis. 1983) (legislative history of federal

counterpart indicates that the intent of the disqualification was to prevent subsidized summer

vacations for teachers with a reasonable assurance of returning in the fall); see also, Goralski

v. Unemp’t Compensation Bd. of Rev., 408 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Commw. 1979); Davis v. Dep’t

of Emp’t Svces., 481 A.2d 128 (D.C.App. 1984); Bd. of Educ. v. Unemp’t Ins. Appeals Bd.,

206 Cal. Rptr. 788, 795 (Cal. App. 1984); Slominski v. Emp’t Div., 711 P.2d 215 (Or. App.

1985); Indianapolis Pub. Sch. v. Rev. Bd., 487 N.E.2d 1343 (Ind. App. 1986).

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, it is, this ’ ‘i day

of July, 1994, by the Circuit Court for
Baltimore City, ORDERED that the decision of the Board as to reasonable assurance be, and

the same hereby is, AFFIRMED. Costs to be paid by Appellant.

Glu . Houonae

Judge Ellen L. Hollander

cc: Mr. Keith Booth [
Lynn Weiskittel, Assistant Attorney General JU L 1 8 m‘;n

-7-




KEITH E. BOOTH * IN THE
Appellant, Lk CIRCUIT COURT
v. * FOR
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER * BALTIMORE CITY
and * #93330026/CL173161
BOARD OF APPEALS, ' *

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT, *

Appellees. *
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE BOARD OF APPEAILS
I. _Introduction

The Board of Appeals, (the "Boar;d“), Department of Economic and
Employment Development, ("DEED"), an Appellee herein, files this
Memorandum in support of its decision.

Pursuant to the Maryland Labor and Employment Article, §8-909,
the Board found that Keith E. Booth, (the "Claimant"), was not entitled
to unemployment compensation during the summer of 1993 because he
was employed as a substitute teacher during the 1992-93 academic year,
and he had a reasonahle assurance that he would work in an

1

instructional capacity in the fall of 1993.” Claimant appealed that

decision to this Court.

lUnless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to Title 8 of the

Labor and Employment Article of the Maryland Annctated Code.




The factual findings made by the Board are supported by
substantial evidence in the administrative record, and the Board made
no errors of law. Therefore, the Board's decision should be affirmed.

II. Scope of Review

Judicial review of the administrative adjudication of unemployment
insurance appeals is governeci by §8-512. Findings of fact made by the
Board are hinding upon this Court if there is substantial evidence in
the record to support them. Section 8-512(d); _Board of Educ. v.
Paynter, 303 Md. 22, 491 A.2d 1186 (1985). This Court may only
determine if reasoning minds could reach the same conclusion from the
facts and permissible inferences in the record before the Board.

Baltimore Lutheran High Schoal Association, Inc. v. Employment
Security Administration, 302 Md. 649, 490 A.2d 701 (1985); _Ramsay

Scarlett & Co., Inc. v. Comptraller of the Treasury, 302 Md. 825, 490

A.2d 1296 (1985). If the Board's conclusion could be reached by
reasoning minds, this Court has no power to reject it, even if the
Court would conclude differently after its review of the record. 2
Paynter, 303 Md. at 35, 491 A.2d at 1193; Baltimore Lutheran, 302 Md.
at 662, 490 A.2d at 707.

The Board's determination of the credibility of witnesses' testimony

is hinding upon the reviewing court. _Board of Appeals v. Mayor and

A remand for further factfinding is appropriate only after the dircuit
court reviews the record for substantial evidence and finds it lacking.
Department of Economic and Employment Dev. v. Hager, 96 Md. App. 362,

625 A.2d 342 (1993); Juiliano v. ILion's Manor Nursing Home, 62 Md. App.
145, 488 A.2d 538 (1985).




«)

City Council, 72 Md. App. 427, 530 A.2d 763 (1987). When faced with
conflicting inferences, ". . .it is for the referee to draw the inference,
not the reviewing court." _Paynter, 303 Md. at 36, 491 A.2d at 1195.
"Furthermore, not only is it the province of the agency to resolve
conflicting evidence, but where inconsistent inferences from the same

evidence can be drawn, it is for the agency to draw the inference.}'

Baltimore Lutheran, 302 Md. at 663, 490 A.2d at 708.

Because the administrative findings in this case are supported by
substantial evidence in the administrative record and the legal
conclusion is reasonahble, the Board's decision should be affirmed.

III. Statement of Facts

During the 1992-93 schoal year, Claimant was employed as a
substitute teacher and worked when there was a vacancy at one of the
two high schoals that he had chosen to work for when he was initially
hired (R.23-24,32,39-40). Claimant was an active substitute throughout
the 1992-93 schoal year, was not discharged or told that he could not
return to his position as a substitute teacher, and was still eligible for
employment as a substitute teacher in the fall of 1993 (R.25,32,38).

During the summer of 1993, Claimant was not called to work as a
substitute teacher due to the schoal recess for summer vacation.
Claimant was, however, placed on the Employer's substitute eligihility
list for the 1993-94 schoal year, confirming that Claimant was eligible to
return to work for the successive schoal term (R.25,44). Generated
July 16, 1993, the list was intended to establish reasonable assurance
that substitute teachers would return to work in the fall of 1993

(R.25-26).




A DEED Claims Examiner determined that Claimant was ineligible
for unemployment compensation because he had a reasonable assurance
that he would return to his employment in the fall of 1993 (R.7).
Claimant appealed (R.11), and a full evidentiary hearing was held on
August 3, 1993 (R.20-45). The Hearing Examiner affirmed, concluding
that the Employer's "e]igj.b;iﬁi:y substitute teacher employment list for
the 1993-94 schoal year confirms that Claimant ha{d] a reasonable
assurance for the return to work during that season." (R.46-48).
Claimant appealed (R.50), and the Board affirmed, adopting the
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the Hearing Examiner
(R.57-58). Subsequently, Claimant appealed to this Court.

IV. The Board's decision that Claimant had a reasonable assurance of

working in an instructional capacity during the 1993-94 academic

year is supported by substantial evidence in the administrative
record and is correct as a matter of law.

The Board determined that Claimant was ineligible for
unemployment insurance benefits during the summer of 1993 pursuant to
§8-909, which provides, in pertinent part:

(a) _Employees in instructional, research, or principal
administrative capacities. — An individual may not be
paid benefits based on covered employment performed for
an educational institution . . . in an instructional,
principal administrative, or research capacity for any
week of unemployment that begins: . . .
(2) duning the period between 2 successive academic

terms or years; . . . if:

(1) the individual performs the covered employment

- in the 1lst term; and

(ii) there is a contract or reasonable assurance
that the individual will work in an instructional, prin-
cipal administrative, or research capacity for an educ-




ational institution in the 2nd term.->

The only issue before this Court is whether a reasoning mind
considering the record evidence could reach the Board's conclusion that
Claimant had a reasonable assurance of working in an instructional
capacity during the 1993-94 school year.

Whether or not an individual has a '"reasonable assurance" of
continuing employment is a factual, employment-related issue that is
within the particular expertise of the Board. Reviewing courts should
be reluctant to second guess administrators in areas "especially within
the expertise of the administrative officials administering the
unemployment insurance law...". _Barley v. Department of Employment
Sec., 242 Md. 102, 106, 218 A.2d 24, 27 (1966). Section 8-512(d),
which limits this Court's scope of review of the Board's decision,
indicates that reviewing courts should defer to the Agency as long as
its findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence and its legal
conclusion is reasonable. The reviewing court, honoring the expertise
of the Agency, must review the Board's determination in the light most
favorable to the Agency, and the decision of the Board must be left
undisturbed in the absence of an error of law. _Balbmore Lutheran

High Schoal Assoc. v. Employment Sec. Admin., 302 Md. 649, 663-64,
490 A.2d 701, 708 (1985).

3'I‘h;is form of §8-~909 was in effect when Claimant initially applied for
unemployment benefits in 1992. In 1993, §8-909 was repealed and enacted as
a new section without a substantial change in the language. 1993 Md. Laws
Ch. 192,




The Board did not err in this case. Although no Maryland
appellate court has issued a decision defining "reascnable assurance",
courts in other jurisdictions support the Board's determination, halding
that a reasonable assurance does not constitute an absolute guarantee of
employment and need not be a formal wrtten or oral agreement to

rehire. Board of Educ. of Philadelphia v. Unemployment Compensation

Bd. of Review, 609 A.2d 596, 599 (Pa. Commw. 1992), appeal denied,

622 A.2d 1378 (Pa. 1993); Paynes v. Board of Educ., 388 N.W. 2d 358,
362 (Mich. App. 1986).

Rather, the term "contract or reasonable assurance" encompasses
an implied agreement that the employee will perform services for the

educational institution during the ensuing academic year. _Garrison V.

Department of Economic Sec., 750 P.2d 1370, 1373 (Ariz. App.
1988) (citing legislative history of the Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26
U.S.C. §3304(a)(6)(A), upon which Maryland's §8-909 is based);
Milkowski v. Department of Labor, 402 N.E. 2d 646, 648-49 (Ill. App.
1980); Ellman v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 407 A.2d

478, 479 (Pa. Commw. 1979). In each of these cases, the court found
that the cdlaimants were not entitled to unemployment compensation due
to the existence of a reasonable assurance/implied agreement for
continuing work in the subsequent academic year.

In Ellman, the court found an implied agreement for the claimant's
continued employment as a substitute teacher based on the fact that the
claimant's name appeared on the schoal district's substitute list for the

following school year. 407 A.2d at 479. In addibion, the claimant




stated in her application for unemployment benefits that she expected to
return to work in the following year. Id.

In _Milkowski, the unemployment claimant had been a full-time
teacher until 1976, when his position was changed to that of a
substitute teacher. 402 N.E. 2d at 647. The claimant performed the
duties of a substtute teachér for a year and in June, 1977, "he was
not told to come back; nor was he told not to come back. In previous
years, while he was a full-time teacher, he was always tald in June that
he was to come back in September." JId. Nevertheless, the court
found that the claimant had an implied contract to return to work
because he "ha(d] not resigned, ha{d] not retired and ha[d] not been
terminated. Id. at 649. Clearly, the court determined that no express
notification that an individual would be rehired was necessary to satisfy
the reasonable assurance requirement.

The Supreme Court of Alaska so held in Allen v. Department of
Labor, 658 P.2d 1342 (Alaska 1983). The Allen claimant was employed
for three years as a hilinqual instructional aide. _Id. at 1342. She had
no written contract with the schoal district and had to reapply for the
position each year. Id. at 1343. At the end of the 1979-80 schoal
year, the claimant received no indication that she would not be rehired;
however, "she was not tald one way or another about her reemployment
until August 17, 1980, when she was asked if she could work the next

day." Id. The court found that the cdlaimant had a reasonable




assurance of continuing employment, even though she was not notified
that she would be rehired.? '

In the case at bar, Claimant was an active substitute teacher
during the 1992-93 academic year (R.32). In May, 1993, Claimant
worked steadily as a replacement for a teacher who was on long-term
leave (R.37). At the end of‘ the year, Claimant was not discharged and
was not tald that he could not: return to work the following year —
Claimant was still eligible for employment as a substitute teacher
(R.25,38). Finally, Claimant was placed on the Employer's substitute
eligihility list in July, 1993 (R.25,44). These facts constitute
substantial evidence from which the Board could reasonably conclude,

as did the courts in Ellman, Milkowski, and _Allen, that Claimant had a

reasonable assurance of employment in the 1993-94 academic year.
Because a reasoning mind could conclude as the Board did, the Board's
decision should be affirmed.

Claimant argues, however, that he did not have a reasonable
assurance of continuing employment due to the sporadic nature of his
work. Claimant is wrong. The fact that substitute work is, by
nature, uncertain is irrelevant to the issue of whether one has
reasonable assurance of continuing employment. Rather, the "kernel of
the issue is whether, _despite the inherent uncertainties of the
substitute~employment relationship, the parties in good faith expect that

4The court also considered the claimant's past employment with the schoal
district. Id. at 1345. ‘




relationship to continue." _Garrison, 750 P.2d at 1374(emphasis added).
Indeed, the majprity of courts conclude that teachers who are employed
as part-time substitutes in one academic year and have a reasonable
assurance of employment as substitutes in the subsequent year are not
entitled to unemployment compensation during the intervening summer,
despite the indefinite nature of the employment. See, e.q., Goralski v.

Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 408 A.2d 1178 (Pa. Commw.
1979) (substitute teacher who had reasonable assurance of continued

employment as substitute was not eligible for benefits); _Davis v.
Department of FEmployment Servs., 481 A.2d 128 (D.C. App.
1984) (statute disqualifying teachers from summer benefits applied to
part-time substitutes despite the indefinite nature of their employment);
Board of Educ. v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Bd., 206 Cal.
Rptr. 788, 795 (Cal. App. 1984)(it would be a violation of the principle
of "like pay for like services" if substitute teachers were eligible for
benefits during the summer while full-time teachers were not); Slomihski

v. Employment Div., 711 P.2d 215 (Or. App. 1985)(substitute teaching

in both year preceding and year succeeding summer recess will
disqualify teacher from unemployment compensation, despite uncertainty
as to quantity of work); Indianapolis Public Schools v. Review Bd., 487
N.E.2d 1343, 1345 (Ind. App. 1986)(substitute teacher was ineligible
for unemployment compensation because the ‘"character of his
employment from one academic term to the next, [albeit indefinite,
would] essentially remain the same"); Berland v. Employment Security
Dep't, 760 P.2d 959, 963 (Wash. App. 1988)(While substitute teachers

do not have the financial security of full-time teachers, their

_9_




unemployment duz:i:;g a summer recess "is not the type of unpredictable
layoff that unemployment benefits are designed to redress. Though
this result may seem unfair to some,.... this was a decision for the
Legislature to make . . . , and make it the Legislature did when the
law was enacted.").

Claimant also avers that the schoal system used him as a security
guard at times rather than as a substitute teacher. Claimant did not
testify to this at the DEED hearing — he said that he "was used very
inapproprately in a lot of situations", but he did not elaborate
(R.34-35). The Employer testified that Claimant was an active
substitute for the 1992-93 school year, and even Claimant agreed that
he acted as a substitute teacher (R.32,37,39-40). There is clearly
substantial evidence to support the Board's finding that Claimant was a
substitute teacher.>

Finally, Cla:i.mant argues that the Hearing Examiner did not allow
him to raise relevant paints during the hearing. During Claimant's
cross—examination of the Employer's witness, the Hearing Examiner
properly determined that one of Claimant's questions was irrelevant to
both the issue in the case and the witness' prior testimony (R.29~-30).
The Hearing Examiner, charged with the responsibility of ascertaining
the facts, has the discretion to determine whether a question or a line

of questioning is relevant to the issue at hand or within the scope of

5Even if there was not, however, §8-909's disqualification also extends to
individuals performing services for educational institutions in a
non-instructional capacity. _See §8-909(b).




the witness' testimony. In this case, the Hearing Examiner reasonably
determined that Claimant's question was not relevant to the issue of
reasonahle assurance and asked Claimant to move on to ancther
question, which Claimant did. This, clearly, was not a denial of due
process. Claimant had the opportunity to cross—-examine the Employer's
witness and to give full testin‘lony before the Hearing Examiner.
V. _Conclusion

Section 8-909 excludes from unemployment compensation those who
temporarily have no employment during a traditional schoal recess, but
who have a reasonable assurance of returning at the end of the recess.
Claimant was employed as a substitute teacher during the 1992-93 school
year and had a reasonable assurance that he would return as a
substitute teacher in the 1993-94 year.

WHEREFORE, for the aforegaing reasons, the Board respectfully
requests that its dedsion disqualifying Claimant from receiving
unemployment compensation be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Staff Attorney

217 E. Redwood Street, 11lth Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

(410) 333-4813
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CIVIL DIVISIUH
Keith E. Booth * In The Circuit Court of
* Baltimore City
V. b $#93330026//CL173161
* May 11, 1994
%
*

Emergency Substitute Teacher
kkkkhkkkkkkkxkkkkhxhkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkkk

MEMORANDA OF LAW

I think I was unjustly denied unemployed benefits. I think
the Baltimore City Public School System exploits the labor of
talented citizens for it own narcissistic agenda of obtaining
cheap labor and as a means of avoiding having to pay its citizens
decent wages and fringe benefits. Speclally, I think I was
unjustly denied unemployment benefits in relations to the
following below:

Exhibit T I indicated to Department of Economic and Employment
Development (DEED) that I was not a teacher I had no interest in
teaching in the public school system as a career. In addition,
as mentioned that I was inappropriately used. For example,
instead of being in some substitute teacher positions the
assignments attempted to use me as a security in the school
systems. I have no training to be a security nor d4id I make such
an agreement with the Baltimore City Public School System's
Office of Substitute Teachers. I never had reasonable assurance
for a position throughout the temporary time with the school
systems. I made it clear to everyone that I was continuing to
seek full-time employment in other professional career in
relations to my previous experiences. I had no contract with the
school system.

Exhibit 3 I did not begin a substitute teacher assignment with
the school system on August 27, 1992 as indicated by Deborah
Young.

Exhibit 7 Unjustly denied benefits May 9, 1993 I had sporadic
work that resulted in my having to apply for partial benefits. No
assurance was available to me during period indicated.

Exhibit 11 I had no reasonable assurance of employment which
resulted in appeal of this case.

Exhibit 12 Unjustly denied benefits no reasonable assurance
which resulted in my having to apply for partial benefits.

Exhibit 22 Exhibit Mr Booth's comments thru top of page 23, I
have not been given a full opportunity to present my argument
that substaniate my disbute about reasonable assurance.

Exhibit 24 Work was constantly sporadic I would report for

)

assignments and told nothing was available. 1In Soﬁﬁjijé%anc I
st?zéczZ€Z§
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called and was told nothing was available. (refer to my comments
Page 2 Memoranda of Law
#93330026//CL173161

in exhibit 24)

Exhibit 25 Mr Gentry indicated that a list was generated July
16, 1993 a copy sent to DEED. School was closed in July. No
such list was produced during School years Further I also was
awvarded unemployment benefits during 1993 because I had sporadic
work and no reasonable assurance of a position. Hearing Examiner
asked me if I saw the document before? I never saw such a
document. Further, the list was taken from a list of people who
received paychecks. This does not factually reflect assurance of
being employment. The document creates a distortion that does
not necessarily present fact.

Exhibt 27 I have called the emergency substitute office and told
no assignments. I had to <call around personally for an
assignment. Mr Gentry report is incorrect.

Exhibit 28 I was never given an orientation. No policy and
procedures given to me.

Exhibit 28/29 I had no job description, no contract, I think
this a very important to my argument of being inappropriately
used. Mr Gentry stated not clear of work or job descriptions
functions etc: He had difficulty discussing it. This need to be
analyzed thoroughly in a higher court of law.

Exhibit 30 Information was censored the details of the points I
was attempting to bring-out were cut-off by the hearing examiner

in a prejudice manner. My questions were directly related to
reasonable assurance. Either she did not want to understand my
points or she did not comprehend. This resulted in prejudice and

censored facts I was trying to make.

Exhibit 31 Mr Gentry had difficulty answering my second
guestion. He also mentioned a documents but he did not produce
the document on exhibit. I never received such a document.

Exhibit 32 Mr Gentry mentioned that all substitutes are not
given orientation. I was not given the information and he could
not confirm whether or not I had orientation.

Exhlbit 33 Mr Gentry did not give correct information. He was
present at other hearings pertaining to my filing for benefits.

Exhibit 34 Hearing Examiner compleletly ignored very fatal and
significant comments made by me. She prejudice fatal information
about substitute teacher that should be further discussed in a

higher court of law. ‘jt;iil{lﬁf%;;tkgxgtr_
\ ¥




Exhiblt 33/36

Page 3 Memoranda of Law
#93330026//C1173161

I worked approximately seven days throughout the month of May,
1993. During the month reassurance of work was unavailable.

Exhibit 37 I informed hearing examiner that person returned that
he wasn't out a long time. It is totally discriminatory of the
school system to attempt to rate my professional talent with that
of a substitute teacher.

Exhibit 39 The hearing examinexr censored what I really said
regarding the student threatening my life. What I actually saiad
vas that the student said "I'll blow your ass away from here".

I also was on the list of other school besides Douglass and
Walbrook. I was not able to get assignments despite contacting
agency.

Exhibit 44 The list 1is made-up from people that have received
paychecks. However, this does not factually mean that a person

will have a reasonable assurance.




/'

e
v ,Keith E. Booth * In the Circuit Court
*
V. - * for Baltimore City
*
Emergency Substitute Teachewivivi®ii  # 93330026//CL173161

* May 11, 1994
kkkkkhkkhkkhhkkhkhhkkkkkhkkkkhkhkkkk

Oopposition of Motion to Dismiss
I Keith E. Booth plead to the Circuit Court for Baltimore
City not to dismiss this case #93330026//CL173161 for the

following reasons:

1) I have been away out-of-town and I have not been
‘ recelving my mail in a timely and appropriate manner,
2) My mail was being forwarded to me at a temporary

location out-of~town via my parent who is elderly. However, a
mistake occurred when elderly parent did not understand content
of mail. This resulted in my not receiving mail

3) Address out of town was temporary and transient.
Therefore, I had to rely on other means of receiving mail which
resulted in delays and inconsistency.

I plead to the Circuit Court for Baltimore City not to dismiss
‘ this case (#93330026//CL173161) and that 1 be granted an

opportunity to have my issues heard in it entirety.




Keith E. Booth * In the Circuit Court for
*
v. * Baltimore City
*
Emergency Substitute Teacher #93330026//CL173161

hhkkhkhkhhhhkhhhhhdhhhhhhhrhhhhhk

I KeithE. Booth on this 11th day of May, 1994 mailed a copy of Opposition
of Motion to Dismiss and Memoranda of Law to the Office of the Attorney
General of Maryland, Department of Economic and Employment Development,

217 East Redwood Street, Room 1101 Baltimore, Maryland 21202

“fw@ﬁﬁmﬁ'f :

Kei\h E. Booth

Note: Copy of envelop xerox attached:
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KEITH E. BOOTH ug}l‘LLUf Uﬁ'g i "IN THE
v. 5% £pq CIRCUIT COURT

128 A %9
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER((y) SIOJ OR

* BALTIMORE CITY
and
* $93330026/CL173161
BOARD OF APPEALS,
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC *

AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
*

MOTION TO DISMISS

The Board of Appeals (the "Board") of the Department of Economic
and Employment Development ("DEED"), moves that this appeal be
dismissed for the following reasons:

1. The appeal of a Board decision is governed by Title 7 of the
Maryland Rules.

2. Rule 7-207 provides that within thirty days after being
notified by the Clerk that the record is filed, an Appellant shall file a
Memorandum stating all issues raised on appeal with legal argument and
citations and page references to the record that support the argument.

3. At DEED's expense, a transcript of the evidentiary hearing
was prepared and the record was assembled and transmitted to the
Court on March 16, 1994.

4. On March 18, 1994, the Clerk notified all parties that the
record had been filed.

5. At no charge to Appellant, DEED prepared and mailed a copy
of the record to Appellant on March 16, 1994, with a letter explaining
the requirements of Rule 7-207, including a copy of Rule 7-207, and
warning Appellant that a Motion to Dismiss would be filed if Appellant
failed to file the Memorandum. (Exhibit I.)

6. To date, Appellant has not filed the Memorandum.

WHEREFORE, the Board moves that this appeal be DISMISSED.

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Dismissal is specifically mandated wunder Rule 7-207, if the
memorandum is filed late and the late filing results in prejudice to the
moving party. Certainly, where the memorandum is not merely late but
is not filed at all, the parties and Court are prejudiced. Maryland
courts have consistently held that the Maryland Rules of Procedure are
", . . not to be considered as mere guidelines or Heloise's helpful hints
to the practice of law but rather precise rubrics that are to be read
and followed. . ." Colonial Carpet v. Carpet Fair, 36 Md. App. 583,
374 A.2d 419, 421 (1977).

Rule 7-207 specifically requires the filing of a Memorandum within
30 days. The Court of Appeals stated in Gaetano v. Calvert County,
310 Md. 121, 527 A.2d 46 (1987), the purpose of Rule 7-207 is:




.to inform the opposing parties in the trial
court of the issues involved in the case and the
appellant's arguments on appeal, in sufficient time
for the opposition to respond in kind and for the
court to make an informed decision.

In Gaetano, the Court stated that the trial court must assess the
consequences of an appellant's non-compliance before dismissing an
administrative appeal. The Appellant's failure to file a Memorandum
leaves the Board in the untenable position of having no opportunity to
know and respond to Appellant's contentions on appeal, prior to
hearing. Also, this Court is placed in the position of having to decide
this administrative appeal without benefit of prehearing briefs, which
any Court acting in an appellate capacity might expect.

Under similar circumstances, the Court of Special Appeals has
sanctioned dismissal for failure to comply with Rule 7-206. In Jacober
v. High Hill Realty, Inc., 22 Md. App. 115, 321 A.2d 838 (1974),
although there was no specific sanction mandated for failure to transmit
the administrative record as required by Rule 7-206, the Court
dismissed the appeal because Appellant failed to comply.

Failure to comply with rules of procedure generally results in
dismissal. See, Federal Bank of Baltimore v. Esham, 33 Md. App. 4486,
406 A.2d 928 (1979).

Respe&ully submitted,

J JO$EPH WA% -
L

%. WEISKITTEL

stant Attorney General
217 EJ/Redwood St. - 11th Floor
q Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 333-4813

o ot

7{ t Attorney General

AFFIDAVIT

1 affirm, under penalty of per
the best of my knowledge, infor

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on this 27th d f April, 1994, a copy of this
Motion, Affidavit, Statement of Grou ds and Autho jties and proposed
Order was mailed to Keith E 932 ngton Avenue,
Baltimore, MD 21205.

Alssygtant Attorney General




artmentofEcononnc&
Ermalovment Development

217 EAST REDWOOD STREET — ROOM 1101
BALTDMORE. MARYLAND 21202

March 16, 1994

Keith E. Booth
932 N. Collington Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21205

RE: Booth v. Emergency Sub Teacher & Board of Appeals, DEED,
Baltimore City, Civil Action No. 393330026/CL173161

Dear Mr. Booth:

Because you filed an appeal, the Department of Economic and Employment
Development ("DEED") prepared, at no cost to you, the Record of the
administrative proceedings concerning your application for unemployment insurance
benefits. The Record contains all documents relevant to your case and probably
includes a transcript of the agency hearing. Today DEED mailed a certified copy
of the Record to the Clerk of the Circuit Court and a copy to you.

The Clerk of the Court will notify you when the Record has been filed.
Within 30 days after the Clerk notifies you that the Record has been filed,
Maryland Rule 7-207 REQUIRES that you file a Memorandum that sets forth the
reasons and legal basis for your appeal. You may find your copy of the
Administrative Record helpful when preparing your Memorandum. You MUST file
the Memorandum stating why you believe the agency's decision was wrong. If
you fail to file the Memorandum, DEED will file a Motion to Dismiss your appeal.
To file your Memorandum, you may either mail it or take it to the Clerk's Office
in the Circuit Court just as you did with your Order for Appeal. A COPY of the
Memorandum and anything else you file in court MUST be semt to this office.

You may wish to discuss your case with a private attorney or with Legal
Aid. ANY INQUIRY ABOUT THE STATUS OF THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE MADE
TO THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT.

Enclosures: Administrative Record
Rule 7-207

cc: Saundra E. Banks, Clerk: Please file the attached copy of the Record.




Rule 7- MEMORANDA
(&) Gcnera.uv
Within 30 davs arter the cierk sends nouce of the riling of
the recoro. a penticner snaui file a memoranaum setang fortn
a contise statement of the queSOns presented I0r review. a
— statement Or I3CTs marerial 1O LN0S3 QUEsTIONs. anG argument
on eacn QUESHION. INCIUAING CITAEONS Of AULROTITY ana reter-
ences W Dages or the recora ana exmints retiea on. Within 30
davs arter service of the MemMOTARBAWIN, ANV person wno nas
. fled a response, 1nciuqing the agency wnen enutied OV 1aw o
be a parcy o tis acnon. may tile an answermg memorangum
in sumuar torm. The pennoner mavy fiie a repty memoranoum
witiin i5 days aner service of an answenng MemMAranaum.
. Except witn toe permission of the cours, 3 memoranaum snaui
not excesa 35 pages. in an action INVOLVINg More tian one pe-
titioner or resvonaing party, any peutioner or responaing
party may acoot Dy reterence any part of the memoeranoum of
anocnsr.
() When Not Requirea
Msmoranads are nog requured in an acgon for judiciai res
view of a decimon of the Worksrs' Compensacion Commussion
OF In ANy other AcCon wnere the review 15 de nove.
(& Modificanion of Time fequuremsncs
The troe for filing a memoranaum may be shortenea or
—- extenoed by (1) stivuiation of the parnes tiled with the cierx so
long as the first mamorandium ana any answenng memoran-
dumm are tiled at iessc 30 days, ana any reply memarangurn 1s
filad at ieast ten days. Detore the scheanisa hearmg, or 12) or-
der of thecourt entarea pursuant to Ruils 1-204
‘ (d) Samnbri.miilinzdhdma
If a pettigner taiis to 1ils & memaranaum within tae ome
Prescribed by this Rule, the court may aismmss the acaon i it
finds that the fajlure to file or tne iate fling causea preyuaice
to the moving parcty. A persom wino hes filed a resoonse out
who fails to fils an answenng memaranaam wrohin the tme
the perrmsnon of the coure.
Cmmﬂn&mm&uﬂm-mm
tions Gi erTOr 08 YIXEAE 1N t0S MEMMOrAnGA, ADd that CITUnAriy an i
SUS NOS FRISAE in & MEMIrENCOID A/0UKE DO DS PNLECTAIDSN AT ATRU-
mant. [hs Comnurzes aces oot GLANG 10 Precins & PErSOR WNO OAS
ﬁhﬂammm&ummm
AFgUIng 108 ISNUSS FRISeM i the PreiNEnary monon.
Crom relerwoce: Gastano v. Calvers County. 310 Md. 121 (1987)
Soures: This Ruls is in pars derives from tormer Rule B12 ana in part
naw.
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J. JOSEPH CURRAN. JR. OFFICES OF L
BARBARA G. SWAIN
Arome amere THE ATTORNEY GENERAL BARBARA CURNIN KOUNTZ

RALPH S. TYLER. Il ELIZABETH S. ROESE
Osputy Attorney  Generst LYNN M. WEISKITTEL

JAMES G. DAVIS
NORMAN E. PARKER. JR. SHEILA McDONALD GILL
Asssstant Attorney Generst RTEN
Counset 10 the Department ILENE S. GA

ANITA E. HILSON
Assistant Attorneys General

(410) 3334813
Fax: (410) 333-8298

LAILA K. ATALLAH
Asswtars Atterney Genersi
Deputy Couneedt 1o the Department

STATE OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

217 EAST REDWOOD STREET — ROOM 1101
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202

) » é}ﬂx 97,/55Y¢
Dear Appellant:

The Office of the Attorney General has filed the enclosed Motion to
Dismiss with the Circuit Court in your unemployment insurance case. This
motion simply requests the court to dismiss the case; the motion does not
dismiss the case. Only if the court issues an order to dismiss will your
case be dismissed.

The Office filed this motion because you have not filed the
memorandum of law required by Rule 7-207 of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure (Enclosed are the Maryland Rules). This requirement was
described in the letter we sent to you earlier with a copy of Rule 7-207.

You may oppose this motion by filing a written opposition with the
court no later than 15 days from now. You may file the memorandum of
law required by Rule 7-207. Be sure to send this Office copies of any
paper you file in court.

You may wish to discuss your case with a private attorney or with
Legal Aid. This Office is seeking to have your case dismissed so we
cannot offer you legal guidance.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MARYLAND

Enclosures: Motion to Dismiss
Maryland Rules of Procedure

cc: Clerk of Court

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




MARYLAND RULES OF PROCEDURE

TITLE 7
APPELLATE AND OTHER JUDICIAL REVIEW IN CIRCUIT COURT

(a) Contents: Expense of Transcript
(b) Statement in Lieu ot Record
(c) Time ror Transmutung
{(d) Shortening or Extenaing the Time
(e) Duty of Clerk

Rule 7-207. MEMORANDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS (@) Generaily .
CHAPTER 200 - JUDICIAL REVIEW OF (b) When Not Required
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DECISIONS () Modification of Time Requirements

(d) Sanctions ror Late Filing of Memoranda
Rule 7-208. HEARING

(a) Gene;ai:ly
Rule 7-201. GENERAL PROVISIONS (b) Scheduiing
(a) Appiicabiiity (¢) Additionai Evidence
(b) Defimuon Rule 7-209. DISPOSITION
Rule 7-202. METHOD OF SECURING REVIEW Rule 7-210. RETURN OF AGENCY RECORD
(as By Petition Rule 7-201. GENERAL PROVISIONS
(b) Caption (@) Appiicability

(¢} Contents of Petition The ruies in this Chapter govern actions for judiciai re-

@ COPiZ Filing view of an order or action of an administrative agency, wnere
B L b ey s
y ’ efinition
(e} Certuicate of Compiiance As used in this Chapter. “administrative a "
. gency” means
Rule 7-203. TIME FOR FILING ACTION any agency, board. department. district. commission. author-

;g; g::;?::y Other Party ity, commssioner, official. the Maryiand Tax Court. or other

unit of the State or of a poiiticai subdivision of the State.
-204. RESP ETTTION
R‘?S 7‘,3}?: May F&sgfnfg,g Committee note: Regarding the inherent power of a court. in the ab-
(b) Preii Niotion sence of a statute authonzing judicial review, 10 review actions oy an
Ti ‘or Filing Res . Se admimistranve agency that are arvitrary, illegai. capricious, or deny a
(c) Time for Filing ponse: Dervice litigant some rundamentai rignt. see Criminai Injunes Compensauon
Rule 7-205. STAYS Board v. Gould. 273 Md. 486, 501 (1375), Soard ot Equcation of Prince
Rule 7-206. RECORD George s Countv v. Secretary of Personnel. 317 Md. 32, 44  1989). ana
Silverman v. [(arviana Ueposit (nsurance Fund. 317 Md. 306. 323-
326 (1989).

Source: This Rule is derived from former Rule B1.

Rule 7-202. METHOD OF SECURING REVIEW
(a) By Petition
A person seeking judicial review under this chapter shall
file a petiion for judicial review in a circwit court authorized
to provide the review.
(b) Caption
The Petition shall be captioned as follows:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
PETITION OF
[name and addressj .
.
.
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE hd CIVIL
. ACTION
. No.
[name and address of administrative agency) b
L 3
-
IN THE CASE OF hd
[caption of agency proceeding, including agency case numberij .
(c) Contents of Petition der or action of which review is sought, and state whether the

Tha netitinm ohall mamieer mdicinl review. identifv the or-  petitioner was a party to the agency proceeding. If the peti-

|



tioner was not a party, the petition shail state the basis of the
petitioner's standing to seex judicial review. No other ailega-
tions are necessary.
Commurtee note: The petition is in the nature of a notice of aopeai.
The grounas for judicial review, required by former Rule 82 e to oe
gtateq In Ule PELITION. are now to 0e sec [orth in the memoranaum filed
pursuant to Rule 7-207.

(d) Copies: Filing

(1) Notice to Agency

Upon 1iling the petition, the petitioner shail deiiver to
the cierk a copy of the petition for each agency namea in the
caption. The cierk shail promptiy maii a copy of the petition to
eacn agency, informing the agency ot the date the perition was
filed anad the civil action numper assigned to the action tor ju-
diciai review.

(2) By Agency to QOther Parties
Unless otherwise ordered by the court. the agency,
upon receiving the copy of the petition from the clerk. shail
give written notice promptiy by ordinary maii to all parties to
the agency proceeding that:

(A) a petition for judicial review has been filed. the
date of the filing, the name of the court, and the civil acuon
numoer; and

(B) a party wishing to oppose the petition must file a
response within 30 days arter the date the agency's notice was
maiied unless the court shortens or extends the time.

(e) Certificate of Compviiance

Within five days arter maiing, the agency shail file with

the clerk a ceruficate of comptiance with section (d) of this
Rule, showing the date the agency’s notice was mailed and the
names and addresses of the persons to whom it was mailed.
Failure to file the certificate of compiiance does not atfect the
validity of the agency’s notice.
Source: This Rule is derived from former Rule B2,
Rule 7-203. TIME FOR FILING ACTION

(a) Genernily

Except as otherwise provided in this Rule or by statute,
a petition for judicial review saail be filed wathin 30 days arter
the iatest of:

(1) the date of the order or action of which review is

(2) the date the administrative agency sent notice of the
order or action to the petitioner, if notice was required by law
to be sent to the petitioner: or

(3) the date the petitioner received notice of the agency's
order or action. if notice was required by iaw to be received by
the petitioner.

®) Petxt:onbyOtherParty

If one party filea a timeiy petition. any other person may
file a petition within 10 days arter the date the agency maied
notice of the filing of the first petition, or within the period set
forth in section (a), whichever is later.

Committes note: The provisions of former Rule B4 concerning the
shortening and extending of time are not carred forward. The ume
for initiating an action for judicial review is in the nature of a statute
of limitations, which must be specfically raised either by preliminary
motion under Ruis 7-204 or in the answering memorandum tiled pur-
suant to Rule 7-207.

Source: This Rule ia derived from former Rule B4.

Rule 7-204. RESPONSE TO PETITION
(2) Who May File; Contents
Any person, inciuding the agency, who is entitled by law
to be a party and who wishes to participate as a party shail file
a response to the petition. The response ahail state the intent

to partitipate in the action for judicial review. No other ailega-
tions are necessary.
(b) Preiiminary Motion
A person may tile with the response a preiiminary motion
addressea to standing, venue, timetiness of filing, or any other
matter that wouid defeat a peutioner's night to judiciai re-
view. Except for venue. failure to file a preiiminary motion
does not consutute waliver of an 1ssue. A preliminary motion
shaii be servea upon the petitioner anad the agency.
Commuttee note: The filing of a preiiminary motion does not resuit in
an automatc extension of the time to transmit the recorda. The agency
or party seeking the extension must tile a mouon under Rule 7-206 (d).
{c) Time for Filing Response: Service
A response shail be filed within 30 days arier the date the
agency maiis notice of the filing of the petition uniess the
court shortens or extends the time. The response neea be
served oniv on the petitioner. and shail be served in the man-
ner prescribed by Rule 1-321.

Source: This Rule is denved from former Rule B9.

Rule 7-205. STAYS

The filing of a petition does not stay the order or action of
the administrative agency. Upon motion and after hearng,
the court may grant a stay, uniess pronibited by iaw. upon the
conditions as to bond or otherwise that the court considers
proper.
Cross reference: Title 1, Chapter 400: Code. Labor and Empioyment
Articie, §9-741.
Commuttee note: This Ruie does not affect any power an agency may
have 1o stay its own order penaing judiciai review.

Source: This Rule is derived from former Rule B6 a.

Rule 7-206. RECORD
(a) Contents; Expense of Transcript
The record shail inciude the wanscript of testimony and
all exhibits and other papers filed in the agency proceeding,
except those papers the parties agree or the court directs may
be omitted by written stipuiation or order inciuded in the
record. If the testimony has been recorded but not transcribed
before the filing of the petition for judicial review, the first pe-
titioner, if required by the agency and uniess otherwise or-
dered by the court or provided by law, shail pay the expense of
transcription, which shail be taxed as coste and apportioned as
the court directs.
(b) Statement in Lieu of Record
If the parties agree that the questions presented by the
action for judiciai review can be determined without an exam-
ination of the entire record. they may sign and, upon approvai
by the agency, file a statement showing how the questions
arose and were decided and secting forth only those facts or
allegations that are essential to a decision of the questions.
The parties are strongiy encouraged to agree to such a state-
ment. The statement, any exhibits to it the agency’s order of
which review is sought, and any opinion of the agency shall
constitute the record in the action for judicial review.
(¢) Time for Tranamitting
Emptuothermnmndedbythsllule.theagency
shail tranamit to the clerk of the circuit court the onginai or a
certified copy of the record of its proceedings within 60 day-
safter the agency receives the first petition for judiciai review.
(d) Shortening or Extending the Time
Upon motion by the agency or any party, the court may
shorten or extend the time for tranamittal of the record. The
court may extend the time for no more than an additional 60
days. The action shail be dismissed if the record has not been
transmitted within the time prescribed uniess the court finds




that the inability to transmit the record was caused by the act
or omussion of the agency, a stenographer, or a person other
than the moving party.
(e) Duty of Clerk
Upon the filing of the record. the clerk shail notify the
parties of the aate that the recora was filed.

Commurttee note: Code. Articie 2B, $175 (eX3) provides that the decr-
dion of a iocas liquor board shail be arfirmed. modified. or reversed by
the court within 90 days after the recora has oeen filed, uniess tne
time 18 “extended by the court for good cause.’

Source: This Rule is in part derived from tormer Rule B7 and in part
new.

Rule 7-207. MEMORANDA
(a) Generaily
Within 30 days after the cierk sends notice of the filing of
the record, a petitioner shail file a memorandum setting forth
a concise statement of the questions presented for review, a
statement of facts materiai to those questons. and argument
on eacfi question. inciuding citations of authority and refer-
ences (o pages of the record and exhibits reited on. Within 30
days atter service of the memorandum. any person who has
filed a response. inciuding the agency when entitled by law w
be a party to the action, may tile an answering memorandum
in simiiar form. The petitioner may file a repiy memorandum
within 15 days after service of an answering memorandum.
Except with the permission of the court, a memorandum shail
not exceed 35 pages. In an action invoiving more than one pe-
titioner or responding party, any petitioner or responding
party may adopt by reference any part of the memorandum of
another.
(b) When Not Required
Memoranda are not required in an action for judicial re-
view of a decision of the Workers' Compensation Commission
ar in any other action where the review is de novo.
(¢) Modification of Time Requirements
The ume for filing a memorandum may be shortened or
extended by (1) stipulation of the parties filed with the clerk so
long as the first memorandum and any answering memoran-
dum are filed at least 30 days, and any repiy memorandum is
filed at least ten days, before the scheduied hearing, or (2) or-
der of thecourt entered pursuant to Rule 1.204.
(d) Sanctions for Late Filing of Memoranda
If a petitioner fails to file a memorandum within the time
prescribed by this Rule, the court may dismiss the action if it
finds that the failure to file or the late filing caused prejudice
to the moving party. A person who has filed a response but
who faiis to file an answering memorandum within the time
prescribed by this Rule may not present argument except with
the permission of the court.
Committes note: The Committes intends that ail issues and ailegn-
tions of error be raised in the memoranda, and that ordinaniy an is-
sus not raised in a memorandum shouid not be entertained at argu-
ment. The Commuttee does not intend to preciude a person who has
filed a preiiminary monon, but not an answering memorandum. from
arguing the issues raised in the preiiminary mouon.
Cross referencs: Gaetano v. Calvert County. 310 Md. 121 (1987.

Source: This Ruls is in part derived from former Rule B12 and in part
Dew.

Rule 7-208. HEARING
(a) Generaily
Unleas a hearing is waived in writing by the parties, the
court shail hoid a hearing.
(b) Scheduling
Upon the filing of the record pursuant to Rule 7-206, a

date shail be set for the hearing on the merits. Unless other-
wise ordered by the court or required by law, the hearing shail
be no eariier than 30 days from the date the recora was riled.
{c) Additionai Evidence
Additionai evidence 1n support of or against the agency's
decision is not ailowed uniess permrted by iaw.

Cross reference: Where a ngnt to a jury tnai exists, see Rule 2-325 (d).

Source: This Rule is in part derived from former Rules B10 and BI1
and in part new.

Rule 7-209. DISPOSITION

Unless otherwise provided by law. the court may dismiss
the action for judicial review or may afirm. reverse. or modify
the agency's order or action. remand the action to the agency
for further proceedings, or an appropriate comoination of the
above.

Source: This Rule is dentved from former Rule B13.

Rule 7-210. RETURN OF AGENCY RECORD

After the time for seeking appeilate review has expired. if
no appeilate review has been sougnt. the cierk shail return the
recora of the agency proceeding to the agency. If appeilate re-
view nas been sought, the cierk. uniess otherwise orgerea by
the appeilate court, shail return tne record of the agency pro-
ceedings to the agency upon the conciusion of the appeilate
review.

Source: This Rule is new.




The Judiciary

STANDING COMMITTEE ON RULES OF
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULES CHANGES

The Rules Committee has submitted its One Hundred
Twenty- Fourth Report to the Court of Appeais, transmitting
thereby a number ot ruies changes pertaining to management
of civil litigation 1n the circuut courts, inciuding proposed new
Rule 2403, proncsed amendments to Rules 1-341. 2-401. 2-
402, 2411, 2421, 2422, 2.504. 2-507, 1211, and other miscei-
laneous amendments to the Maryiand Rules of Procedure that
the Commuittee has recommended be adopted by the Court.
The Commurttee’'s One Hundred Twenty-Fourth Report and
the proposea new Rule and amendments are set forth below.

[nterestea persons are asked to consider the Committee's
Report and proposed ruies changes. and to forward on or be-
fore May 17, 1993 any written comments they may wish to
make to Una M. Perez, Esq. Reporter, Rules Committee Room
1517 100 Community Place Crownsviile, Maryiand 21032.
2030

ALEXANDER L. CUMMINGS
Clerk
Court of Appeais of Maryiand

March 24, 1993

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOURTH REPORT
OF THE
STANDING COMMITTEE ON RULES
OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
The Honorable Robert C. Murpny, Chief Judge
The Honorable John C. Eldridge
The Honoraoie Lawrence F. Rodowsky
The Honorable John F. McAuliffe
The Honorabie Howard S. Chasanow
The Honorabie Robert L. Karwacki
The Honorabie Robert M. Bell.
Assoctate Judges The Court of Appeais of Maryiand
The Courts of Appeai Building
Annapoiis. Maryiand 21401
Your Honors:
The Rules Committee submits this, its One Hundred
Twenty Fourth Report, and recommends that the Court adopt
the new rule and amendments to existing rules transmitted

with it: £ Deleted = see Manyiaad Reaiver Vol - 25, {33 §,

Fridag, Apeil 16,1993 pape 110 oFzen- 1

RULES ORDER
This Court’s Standing Commirtee on Rules of Practice and
Procedure having submuitted its One Hundred Twenty-Second
Report to the Court recorzmending rescission of current Chap-
ter 1100, Subtitle B, Chapter 1100. Subtitle K, and Chapter
1300 of the Maryiand Rules of Procedure, the adootion of cer-
tain proposed Rules (Title 7) in substitution therefor, and the
adoption of certain amendments to Rules 3-207, 8413, 8-501.
8-602. 8-605. 8-607, 3-602, 3-632. 1-204, and 1-101, ail as set
forth in that Report published in the Maryiand Reqister, Voi.
19, Issue 26, pages 2266-2281 (Decemper 23, 1992). and )
This Court having considered at an open meeting, notice o
which was posted as prescribed by iaw, all those proposed
rules changes, together with the comments received. and hav-
ing on its own monon amended certain of the proposed ruies,
it is this 30th day of Marcn, 1993
ORDERED, by the Court of Appeais of Maryiand. that
Chapter 1100, Subtitle B, Chapter 1100, Subtitle K. ana
Chapter 1300 of the Maryiand Ruies be, and they are hereoy,
rescinded effective July 1, 1993; and it is further
ORDERED, that in substitution for the rules hereby re-
scinded, Title 7 of the Maryiand Rules, Appeilate and Other
Judicial Review in Circuit Court, be, and they are herebpy,
adopted in the form attached to this Order; and it is further
ORDERED, that the proposed amendments to Rules 8-207,
8413, 8-501, 8-602, 8-605, 8607, 3-602, 3632, 1-204, and 1-101
be. and they are herepy, adopted in the form attached to this
Order: and it is further
ORDERED, that the rules changes hereby adopted by this
Comshnﬂgm:hamumofthnStatnmaupamesand
their attornays in all actions and proceedings, and shail take
effect and appiy to ail actions and appeilate proceedings com-
menced on ar after July 1, 1993 and insotar as practicable, to
ail actions then pending; and it is further
ORDERED, that a copy of this Order be published in the
next issue of the Maryland Register.
Robert C. Murphy
John C. Eldridge
Lawrence F. Rodowsiy
John F. McAuliffe
Howard S. Chasanow
Robert L. Karwaciki

Robert M. Beil
Filed: March 30, 1993

ALEXANDER L. CUMMINGS
Clerk
Court of Appeals of Maryiand
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KEITH E. BOOTH * IN THE
v. * CIRCUIT COURT
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER * FOR

* BALTIMORE CITY
and
* $93330026/CL173161
BOARD OF APPEALS,
DEPARTMENT QOF ECONOMIC *
AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

*

* * x * *

ORDER OF COURT

No cause to the contrary having been shown, it is this day of

, 1994 by the Circuit Court for Baltimore City

ORDERED:

1. That the aforegoing Motion to Dismiss be, and the same is
hereby granted, with prejudice, for failure to file a Memorandum on
appeal as required by Rule 7-207, and

2. That all court costs be waived.

JUDGE
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR
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CivIL SIVISICH

217 EAST REDWOOD STREET — ROOM 1101 ;
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202 ‘

March 16, 1994

Keith E. Booth
932 N. Collington Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21205

RE: Booth v. Emergency Sub Teacher & Board of Appeals, DEED,
Baltimore City, Civil Action No. 93330026/CL173161

Dear Mr. Booth:

Because you filed an appeal, the Department of Economic and Employment
Development ("DEED") prepared, at no cost to you, the Record of the
administrative proceedings concerning your application for unemployment insurance
benefits. The Record contains all documents relevant to your case and probably
includes a transcript of the agency hearing. Today DEED mailed a certified copy
of the Record to the Clerk of the Circuit Court and a copy to you.

The Clerk of the Court will notify you when the Record has been filed.
Within 30 days after the Clerk notifies you that the Record has been filed,
Maryland Rule 7-207 REQUIRES that you file a Memorandum that sets forth the
reasons and legal basis for your appeal. You may find your copy of the
Administrative Record helpful when preparing your Memorandum. You MUST file
the Memorandum stating why you believe the agency's decision was wrong. If
you fail to file the Memorandum, DEED will file a Motion to Dismiss your appeal.
To file your Memorandum, you may either mail it or take it to the Clerk's Office
in the Circuit Court just as you did with your Order for Appeal. A COPY of the
Memorandum and anything else you file in court MUST be sent to this office.

You may wish to discuss your case with a private attorney or with Legal
Aid. ANY INQUIRY ABOUT THE STATUS OF THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE MADE
TO THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT.

Enclosures: Administrative Record
Rule 7-207

cc: Saundra E. Banks, Clerk: Please file the attached copy of the Record.
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Rule 7-207. MEMORANDA
(a) Generaiy
Within 30 davs arter the cieri sends notice of the filing of
the record. a peunoner snaii file a3 memoranaum setning forta
a concise statement of the quesuons presented jor review. a
statement Of facts marenai 10 those questions, anad argument
on each guesuon. lnciuQing cITations of AULROTITY ang rerer-
ences to pages of the recora ana exmiits retied on. Within 30
davs atter service of the memorangum. sny person wno nas
filed a response, 1nciuding the agency winen enutled by iaw to
be a party 10 the action, may tile an answermg memoranaum
in sirmiar sorm. The peutoner may file a repty memorangun
within 15 days arter service oI an ANSwering mMemorandum.
Except withh the permussion of the court, 2 memaoranaum snau
Dot exceeq 35 pages. in ap ACTIOR INVOIVINR INore than one De-
titioner or responaing party, any petitioner or responaing
party may adopt by rererence any part of the memoranqum ot
anotner.
{(b) When Not Required
Memoranda are not required in an sction for judiciai re-
view of a decision of the Workers' Compensanon Commussion
or in any other acton wnere the revisw 1s de novo.
(¢) Modificanion of Time Recurements
The tme for filing a memarandum may be shortened or
extanded by { 1) stipuianion of the parties siled with the cieri so
long as the first memorandium and any answering memoran-
dum are filed at ieast 30 days, and any repty memoranaum 13
filed at isaat ten days, besore the scheauied hesring, ar 2) or-
der of thecourt enterea pursuant to Rule 1-204.
{d) Sanctions for Lata Filing of Memoranoa
Ifapeunmumﬂsmnlenmmmmw\thmmenme
prescribed by this Rule, the court may dismiss the action i it
finds that the failure to file or the late filing causea prejuaice
to the moving party. A person wio has riled a response out
wiio fails to file an answermg memorandum within the time
prescrived by this Ruie may not present argument except with
the permmsmon of ths court.
tions of eTTOr DS rAIANA In L MATHOrANGA, And that orainaruy an is-
SUS DOt FAINEA iN A MemOrANGIIR SN0NIG NOL DS eENLSrtAINSa At AIRYU-
ment. The Committes doss NOt INLENA t0 Precinos & persou wno nas
filad & pretizmnary moton. DUt NOt AN ADSWErIE MSMOCADNMUN. TOMm
ArguIng ths 1SUNS rasen in the preinunary mouon.
Crom refervnce: Gastano v. Calvert County. 310 Md. 121 (1987
Source: This Ruls is in part derived from torrser Ruls B12 and in part
aew.
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KEITH E. BOOTH IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

V.

EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER FOR

and BALTIMORE COUNTY

BOARD OF APPEALS Civil Action No.

Department of Economic and 93330026/CL173161
Employment Development

RECORD BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

BOARD OF APPEALS




%Maryland

Departmentof Economic&
Employment Development

217 EAST REDWOOD STREET — ROOM 1101

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202
I KEITH E. BOOTH : RECORD BEFORE THE
vs. : DEPARTMENT OF

ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT

EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER

DEVELOPMENT

and
BOARD OF APPEALS APPEAL NO. 9314425
Department of Economic and
Employment Development

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, to the best of my knowledge, the
following is a true copy of documents and papers, and transcript
of testimony taken in the matter, together with findings of fact

and decisions therein, this /é?zx“ day of

W/ . , 1994.

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC & EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

se.  Uee Th %M;é{%‘v
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STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

l

Claim Cert

FACT FINDING REPORT Filed L]
Date Conducted /A"-/z 3/ 73 Unresolved Issue (H02)
Claimant's Name “R/\ (] Create and Resolve Issue (HO3)
Social Security Number _2 YA = — Y23 O Redet?inatioygq‘(rected Determination (HO5)
Effective Date: 7-21~5 2 {ssue: S5
Occupation:
' CLAIMANT'S STATEMENT
Claimant present? YES [A N0 (T If no, how contacted?
FRO [ SR6 Sent ?e SR6 Retumed? Yes [] No [J
Name of emplgyer: S I —od
FOW: -277- Q A LDW: 6—”- q .3 Rate of Pay I «ﬁ.
2 2
YA, ] rF 7V LT W AT 7 AN 4‘ L AAA ;l. 4.-4 5.,
A et 'M'_(l bl et
YRy § AP .A&)“.nv//lfmm
1A /-mmnvuwm
) £ 1
7 A y 2ot 1n ;5,
Y/ o]
A > Y . Qa'zi,
P A
b7 Mot a_Axrvelsge X
) b Ledod ad a Seact (Vouad
(1 ‘Q \ e JL S ( (Xb
Are you able, avlable and actively seeking full-time Work? YES NO [ If no, explain. If yes, list receflt contacts <

I have read and hereby affirm under penalties of perjury that the aforegoing information is true and correct to the Wmm and belief.
Claimant's Signature:

Lhs 3] 13

Name oéi employer/company:

Separation notice received:

Low: _&~[/~93

EMPLOYER'S STATEMENT _ il

£ST

Reason for separation from above:

Emp'oyewrasent? Ys No [
907 D E}npiaya.l.etter O Domer a

Employer contacted by phone? {Yes @ /No [ Telephone number:
Name of company officer: AR Position/title:

Claim J, t when telep foréatlon w{é received? Yes o [ . T _”( 7 Z/ f _3
ot o &/ L '
I/ i

DEED/OUI 221 (General) {Revised 5-92) (Side 1)




EMPLOYER'S STATEMENT

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

.,
AN

. LSV N

7 ' , % _Unresolved lssue (H02)
{ g ; BENEFIT DETERMINATION Create and Resolve lssue (HO3)
3 ' ) " } 7 [ Redeter/Corrected % 5 (

. SSN|2\|\ |q| lﬂql ’ lL{lHJQ\|3|J‘g '\‘. | - ‘L"Namec.rj\‘eck‘@’} LB-
Sequence NUmber_U__Q] L caue Goder| 2 2_ rogram| O 31 :,_::ﬂ:) M.n;v&['_[

... Resolution Code:l Z_I Z-J. N Penaity?: % Count?:!fl BN _Time Lapse |__|
Sh?zement Number.l 1 2! 2 |'2. E, Text Date: r lfq [3 | ammer‘fl;. {

Employer Number.l /plm g l L{I 9\] él \ IDI Non-Charge?:‘__] Non-Charge Start Date.l ‘ l*‘l I l | J
Start Date:l D]S’-IO lcl\ lq 15 l blsq Weeks: i 5] - OP Source [_] e SPT:;uIt: L_]

~sspension:| | | | | | eftectve:| | | | | | | I
rosormparson| | || | ] crove || 1 ||| ™ o]
= Other Pareion: ‘ necive| | | | | | | _____conmboryr| |
Tl ||| | ] Aablack s
onus/ Ao W ’F'aotsr\anng pay | | | | | — ‘mbdtz::h |
sevelance Pa|_lecylo ‘\me\ wmpension:| | | | | | - ‘*‘c‘;;u;mm ||
o AL LT ety ] wel L LI jwel oL 111 |
VH | \’ | 11° kW/E]'_ , ; I Wi",'ﬁ};

T

Redet/Corr. Deter Re70n - W ) . Z
Date Completed: é / f 3 Claims Examiner: C L / i o e e

DEED/OUI 221 (General) (Revised 5- 92) (Side 2) RN -




STATE OF MARYLAND " " 20

A

INSURANCE
REQUEST FOR SEPARATION INFORMATION §
. 65842610 RUN DATE: . 08/17/93

EMPLOYER ACCOU

DUE DATE 06/25)‘!3:-
— w—-
3 e
S o
ERGENCY SUB TEACHER S
0 PERSONNEL TECH L >

1 N CALVERT ST
VBALTO MD 21202-0000

The claimant whosc namc is shown below has filed a claim for Uncmployment Insurance benefits. Cur records
indicate that the claimant worked for you. Please answer the questions below, sign and mail this copy of the

form in the enclosed envelope by the DUE DATE. [N LY U SER 1 AN S I RN I R
HAGTD RS PRI JERIR  NOTE: The law provides penalties for false statements.

SSN Employee’s Name Other Last Name Effective Date Of Claim
2
219-58-4423 KEITH E BOOTH 07/21/82
REASON FOR SEPARATION
[] 1 LAYOFF (10 weEKS OR LESS) (97) [ & scHooL vacATION (22) Does claimant have a
EXPECTED DATE OF RETURN written, verbal or impilied understanding that he/

she will be returning to substantially the same or
a better ?osition when school resumes?

D 2. LACK OF WORK / REDUCTION IN FORCE (99) YES NO
[] 3 auir co [] 7. STILL EMPLOYED ON A CONTINUOUS PART TIME BA.
| l 4. DISCHARGED (50:: Did the employee follow your ingtructions

work to _the best of his/her ability? \é#ﬁ:;’lg:g-éOLlDAY SHUT Do\gso DATE

YES [:] NO
881
[ s. LaBoR pispuTe (29) /( . / . LEAVE OF ABSENCE (

¢
(] : 49. ETAI ON THE BACK DF THIS FORM.
FALLOVVED AVY.
.{.I’Illii"l'l’*’li!*’I'i'*l’*’ﬁ{I'l"l'Q*l‘*.*Q**i’l**i**i*il‘."l‘lﬂl.l’i*ﬁ'l’}"‘.’l.l‘.l.“"l..*"l*‘*‘***

FOR ANY PERIOD SINCE THE LAST DAY WORKED, HAS THE CLAIMANT RECEIVED, OR/ WILL HE/SHE RECEIVE:

1. PENSION OR ANY OTHER RETIREMENT PAYMENT? —0—— ES 0 O /
PER MONTH $ EFFECTIVE DATE
LUMP SUM § - e . -
Claimant/4 First Day of Work Claimant's Last Day of
DID CLAIMANT CONTRIBUTE ? YES D NO D MOY '&71 qn MO l DAY
2. PROFIT SHARING AMT $ DATE PAID A y

3. BONUS OR SPECIAL PAYMENT & DATEPAID _______ “\

~+-\ EMPLOYEE W (GROSS $)
f)iy 0D

4. SEVERANCEPAY S____ L, 0 rOR DATES HOT’RLV\‘

B. VACATION PAY § PAID FOR DATES {'
6. HOLIDAY PAY § PAID FOR DATES - ‘XEA“ 1o batg m

XA X222 A2 2222222 XXX R 2R R XX X 22 X 2222222 2222 XXX X R X EX £ X2 ;f;i i!* l&li‘ﬁ// fl*l%li&l*
% APPLICABLE TO WAGE TRANSFER YOUR FORMER EMPLOYEE HAS FILED A CLAIM FOR Ul BENEFITS IN ANOTHER STATE. AS A RESL

WAGES ARE BEING TRANSFERRED OQUT-OF-STATE. MD. HAS NO JURISDICTION OVER THIS CLAIM. YOUR ACCOUNT MAY BE CHARGED FOR

BENEFITS PAID.
[ Z A2 22222222222 222222 2222222222 2222 R 22X 2 222 X222 22X X2 2 XX X222 2222 Xti2 2 2222 X222 X2 2

Note: If the reason for separation given by you on this form is something other than layoff or lack of work,
you may be requested to be available by telephone to provide additional information when the claimant’s fact
finding interview is held. If you recall this individual to work, or jif this individual refuses an offer of workj

notify the Local Office in writing witWays o
Trade Name Of Employe Y A >

ame /of igfal (Please Print)
Title /:1 V«,A}/ﬁ/ Telephone No. 'éﬁzg Date L/Z; 93-—/




SEPARATION INFORMATION .formation which may affect the ¢ nant's eligibility for benefits)

FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS FORM ON TIME PROHIBITS THE DEPARTMENT FROM RELIEVING YOUR ACCOUNT
OF ANY CHARGES FOR BENEFITS PAID AS A RESULT THEREOF.

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE ADDRESS BELOW IN THE ENVELOPE PROVIDED. FOLD SO THE ADDRESS SHOWS THROUGH THE
WINDOW. YOU MAY ATTACH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION. PLEASE MAKE A COPY OF THIS FORM FOR YOUR RECORDS.

01
DEED/OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
BALTIMORE LOCAL OFFICE
~—+P. 0. BOX 552
BALTIMORE, MD 21203

RECALL - IF THE CLAIMANT REFUSES AN OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT WHILE RECEIVING BENEFITS,
NOTIFY THE LOCAL OFFICE ABOVE IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING.

LOCAL OFFICE INFORMATION- Should you have any questions, please contact the Local Office shown above. '
Routine faxing of separation information is not permitted. Please only fax unemployment insurance forms if they
have not been mailed by the due date printed on the form or if requested to do so. _Both sides of this form must
be returned.

[LOCAL QFFIGE: NO:| TELEPHONE | FAX NO.:
08 Annapolis (410) 974-7942 (410) 974-7595
01 Baltimore (410) 333-5311 (410) 333-5739
45 Baltimore~Northwest (410) 358-6666 (410) 358-6685
22 BelAir (410) 836-4611 (410) 836-4640
10 Cambridge (410) 228-0700 . (410) 221-1817
1" Chestertown (410) 778-3525 (410) 778-3527
07 College Park (301) 441-2175 (301) 441-2166
23 Columbia (410) 312-5777 (410) 312-5761
56 Combined Wage Claim Section (410) 333-7199 (410) 333-7198
26 Crisfield : (410) 968-0440 (410) 968-2149
03 Cumberiand - (301) 777-2124 (301) 777-5978
24 Denton (410) 822-3030
25 Easton (410) 822-3030 (410) 820-9966
40 Eastpoint (410) 288-9244 (410) 288-9260
13 Elkton : (410) 996-0576 (410) 996-0555
05 Frederick : (301) 694-2180 (301) 694-1916 -
02  Glen Burnie . (410) 508-2350 (410) 508-2348
34 Grasonville - (410) 778-3525 (410) 778-3527
04 Hagerstown (301) 791-4711 (301) 791-4673

93 Landover
21 Leo
50 Lia

(301) 386-0701 (301) 386-0709
(301) 475-5595 (301) 475-4036
(410) 333-7230 (410) 333-7539

14 Oakl (301) 334-3972 (301) 334-2106
42 Ocean City 632-1886 (410) 289-6619
. 33 Prian Frederick ioa Q 7 535-8817 (301) 855-1961
36 Princess Anne - 651-0801 (410) 651-3908
12 Salisbury \ 543-6647 (410) 543-6646
27 Snow Hill 632-1886 (410) 632-2905
09 Towson- 321-3931 (410) 321-2201
20 Waldorf 645-8711 (301) 645-8713
15 Westminster 876-2240 (410) 848-9699
43 Wheaton 929-4355 (301) 933-0749

Inquiry & Correspondence Unit (410) 333-798

DEED/OUI 207 (Rev. 12/92) Side 2




STATE OF MARYLAND T ': 3 ? e

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EVPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT /> .
OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 55

Social Security Number: 219-58-4423

KEITH E BOOTH
932 N.COLLINGTON AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21205

CLAIMANT'S APPOINTMENT NOTICE

NOTICE TO CLAIMANT: Please appear at the scheduled time, and bring this form with you to the interview. Even if you
are not receiving benefits or have been disqualified, you must still report for this interview.

This interview may result in a termination of your unemployment insurance benefits and may result in a finding that you

are overpaid. It is your responsibility to continue to file bi—weekly claims if you are still unemployed. NO BACKDATED
CLAIMS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

If you cannot appear for the interview, return this form and notify this office in writing immediately. Please use the
area provided below. Indicate the reason you are unable to report and provide any information on the ISSUE TO BE
RESOLVED that should be considered in making a determination. If the space provided below is insufficient, use the back

of this form for additional written information. Mail the form and any attachments to the Local Office at the address
shown below prior to the date of the interview.

REPORT TO LOCAL OFFICE: INTERVIEW DATE: MONDAY JUNE 28, 1983
DEED/UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE ADMIN.
BALTIMORE LOCAL OFFICE INTERVIEW TIME: 12:15 PM 07

1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET

BALTIMORE, MD 21201 ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED:

MPLOY!
CLAIMANT/EMPLOYER: ScHooL £ OYMENT

NOTICE TO EMPLOYER: This interview may affect your earned-rate or reimbursabie account. YOU ARE NOT EXPECTED TO
REPORT FOR THIS INTERVIEW. Please be available by telephone to respond to any questions that may arise during the
claimant’s interview. If you are unable to be available by telephone, return this form and notify this office in writing
using the space below prior to the date of the interview. Provide any information on the ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED that
should be considered in making this determination. If the space provided below is insufficient, use the back of this form
for additional written information. You may not be called if no further information is needed.

Each party has the right to provide representatives and/or witnesses, who may
present information that is relevant and known directly to them. Written records "and pertinent written statements by
persons having knowledge of facts relating to the case may be submitted. Each party will be given an opportunity at
the interview to present and rebut evidence regarding the ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED and to .cross examine anyone
providing evidence. No evidence will be considered in the decision unless it was made available to‘the parties and the
parties were given the opportunity to rebut it. Either party will lose the right to respond to information received from
other parties by failing to appear or be available. At the interview, the claims examiner shall inquire into and consider
all issues that are included in the ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED section of this form, and any issue that develops after the
form is sent or during the interview if neither party objects. A decision will be made on the claimant's eligibility for
benefits, regardiess of any party's failure to participate in the interview.

I

SIGNATURE DATE




‘ USE THE SPACE BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE ISSUE TO BE RESOLVED:

3 27 e
X slwons o
¥ - e

DEED/OUI SR6 (REV. 6/92) (MABS) SIDE 2




NOTICE TO APPEALS DIVISION OF LOWER APPEAL
SSN: 219 58 L4423 O DATE RECEIVED/TAKEN BY LO: 07/16/93 ENTRY DATE: 07/16/93
LO: 01 PROGRAM TYPE: 00 BYB: 07/21/92 SPECIALIST 1D: 01070
DATE OF APPEAL: 07/13/93 APPEAL DEADLINE: 07/23/93

APPELLANT: CLAIMANT

ISSUE: SCHOOL EMPLOYMENT SEQ. NO.: 10 WBA: $223.00
"COMMENTS:
CLAIMANT: KEITH E BOOTH TELEPHONE: 410 237 0095

ADDRESS: 932 N.COLLINGTON AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21205

EMPLOYER: EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER TELEPHONE:
ADDRESS: C/0 PERSONNEL TECH
111 N CALVERT ST .
BALTO MD 21202-0000 EMPLOYER #: 0065842610

EMPL REP: TELEPHONE:
ADDRESS:

INTERPRETER: N LANGUAGE:
BENEFIT DETERMINATION

THE CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED IN A CAPACITY OTHER THAN INSTRUCTIONAL, RESEARCH, OR
PRINCIPAL ADMINISTRATIVE [N AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION. THE UNEMPLOYMENT
COMMENCED BETWEEN TWO SUCCESSIVE ACADEMIC YEARS OR TERMS AND THERE

IS REASONABLE ASSURANCE THAT HE/SHE WILL RETURN TO HIS/HER EMPLOYMENT IN
THE SECOND YEAR OR TERM. THEREFORE, ~BENEFITS BASED ON THESE EARNINGS ARE
DENIED UNDER SECTION 8-909 OF THE MARYLAND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE LAW WITH

THE WEEK BEGINNING 05/13/93 AND UNTIL THE CLAIMANT NO LONGER HAS REASONABLE
ASSURANCE.

() BENEFITS ARE ALLOWED. .

() BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING AND FOR THE WEEKS ENDING

() BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING AND UNTIL THE CLAIMANT BECOMES
REEMPLOYED AND EARNS AT LEAST TIMES HIS/HER WBA

() BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK FROM TO

(X) BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING 05/09/93 UNTIL MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LAW.

() AS A RESULT OF THIS DETERMINATION, THE CLAIMANT IS FOUND TO HAVE RECEIVED
BENEFITS FOR WHICH HE/SHE WAS INELIGIBLE. THIS CREATES AN OVERPAYMENT
TOTALLING WHICH MUST BE REPAID. '

() BENEFITS ARE DEN{ED WEEK BEGINNING AND UNTIL THE CLAIMANT BECOMES
REEMPLOYED AT LEAST 4 WEEKS AND EARNS FOUR (4) TIMES HIS/HER WBA.

DET/UIA 941 (ISSUED 1/86) MABS




EXPLANATION FOR THE RECCRD

Deed does not retain a copy of the "NOTICE OF BENEFIT
DETERMINATION" sent to claimant's and affected employers because
these notices are computer generated data-mailers.

The following page is a photccopy of 2 blank data-mailer.
' The information on the previous page was printed on such a form
and mailed to the claimant and affected emplaoyer.

DEED retains the information printed on the data-mailer form
(DEED OUI 222) in each claimant's computer file on screen 941 of
the Maryland Automated Bepefits System (MARBS).




STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT —

OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE |_ PREDETERMINATIGN HEARING
NOTICE OF BENEFIT DETERMINATION L_: PRETERMINATION HEARING

SSN: | | REDETERMINATION

OATE MAILED:

—  Ame megr,e AAROCCC

SENEFIT YEAR BEGINS:

ISSUE
SECTICIN QF Law
OATE OF QETERMINATIGCN
SPECIALIST 10
.
‘TBE LAST. DAY TQUFILE AN APPEAL. IS MALL 3TquEST €ng apoEaL T
(IF THIS DECISION IS CHANGED ON APPEAL. THE CLAIMANT L3fAL ITSTCT LDDRESS S30VE
WILL BE REQUIRED TQ REPAY ANY RESULTING QVERPAYMENT .)

DETERMINATION:
BENFITS ARE ALLOWED. IF QTHERWISE ELIGIBLE.
BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING AND FOR THE WEEKS ENODING
BENEFITS ARE OENIED WEEK BEGINNING ANO UNTIL THE CLAIMANT BECCMES REEMPLOYED AND EARNS
AT LEAST TEN (1Q) TIMES HIS/MER WEEKLY SENEFIT AMOQUNT $
BENEFITS ARE OENIED FROM TQ AND SEE BELOW ©
BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING UNTIL MEETING REQUIREMENT QF THE LAW.
AS A RESULT QF THIS DETERMINATION, THE CLAIMANT IS FOUNO TO HAVE RECEIVED SENEFITS FOR WMICH HE/S
WAS INELIGIBLE. THIS CREATES AN OVERPAYMENT TOTALING $ WHICH MUST BE REPAID.YOU MUST
REPAY THIS OEBT PROMPTLY TO AVOIO LEGAL ACTION. [N AQDITION NO FURTHER BENEFITS WILL 2€ PAID TO
UNTIL THIS DEBT IS REPAID. MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYVABLE TO: CEPARTMENT CF ECONGMIC & EMPLOYMENT OEVE
MENT AND MAIL IT TO THE OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE. 1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET, CASHIER’'S UNIT
ROCM 412, SALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201. PUT YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ON THE CHECK.
SENEFITS ARE OENIED WEEK B8EGINNING

1 T

ANO UNTIL THE CLAIMANT BECCMES REEMPLOYED AT LEAST
4 WEEKS ANO EARNS FQUR (4) TIMES HIS/HER WEEKLY SENEFIT AMOUNT S

® A OENIAL OF SENEFITS FOR A LIMITED NUMBER OF WEEKS UNDER SECTICNS 8-100%. 8-1003 OR 8-100%

WILL RESULT IN OENIAL OF FEDERAL EMERGENCY UNEMPLOYMENY COMPENSATION (EUC) BSENEFITS UNTIL
THE INDIVIDUAL HAS BECOME REEMPLOYED.

SEE BACK OF FORM FOR APPEAL RIGHTS. q




CLAIMANT AND EMPLOYER: Secuon 3-509 of the Maryiand Unempioyment I[nsurance Law provides the

right 10 appeai this determination. The appeai must be in wriing and may be submitled in person or maiied (0
the Local Office within (15) days of the determination.

days of the date of llus determimation. A claumant woo appeais a determination and remawns unempioyed must
continue to file timeiy claums for cach weex. NO LATE CLAIMS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

N . .

PR PROVISIONS OF THE LAW REGARDING BENEFITS

§-801 The ciatmant must be !lotally or partially unempioyed througi no fault of his own

§-803 A claumant must report all earmings for each weex he files claums for unempioyment benefits.

8-804 The dependents allowancs is pavable oniy if the claimant provides support for the dependent child
under L6 years of age at the peginming of his benefit year.

3-809 If the claumant has received benefits for which he 1s found to have been 1zeligibie, (he ciaimant
must repay those bepefits. [n addilion. the amount may be recoverea from begefils payaole lo (he
claimant 1o the future.

8-809 [f the claumant knowingiy mace a false statement or failed to disciose materiai facts in order (o
obtain benesits. be wiil be disquaiifisd for one year. must repay all benefils recetved. and may be
prosecuted.

8-901 The ciammant must file a claum for each week of unemployment in accordance with reguiations.

8-902 The claimant must register for work and continue to report and kesp his registalion active.

§-903 The claimant must be able and avaiiabie for work ana make a reasonabie eifort to find work.

8-910 The claimant who received benefits in a previous benefit year shall not be eligible for future
benefits unless he has worked for an empioyer and earmed wages equal lo ten Umes s new
weekly benefit amount after the beginmng of the first of such benefit years.

8-1001 [f the claumagt voluntarily left work without good cause. he may be disqualified from five to ten
weeis or untul he has become reempioyed and earnea len times his weexly benefit amount. If a
claimant voluptarily leaves his worx to become seif-empioyed. lo accompany or jomd his spouse in
a new locality or to attend an educatiopai insutution he wiil be disqualified unti he has become
reempioyec and carneq lea lumes his weexiy benefit amount.

8§-1002 [f the claimant was discharged or suspended for gross misconduct conmected with his worx. he wiil
be disqualified uatil he bas earned len times s weexiy benefit amount,

g-1003 [If the claimant was suspended or discharged for musconduct (not gross) comnmected with his work.
be may be disqualified from five to ten weeks.

8-1004 [f the ciaimant’s unempioyment i1s due to a stoppage of work because of a labor dispute (other than
a lockout) he wiil be disquaiified for the duration of the stoppage of work.

g-1008 [If the claimant failed without good cause. to apply for avaiabie. suitabie work. or to accept such
work when offered to him., bs may be disquaiified from five to ten weexs or untll be becomes
reasmpioyed and has carned ten limes his weexiy benefit amount.

8-1006 If the claimant bas applied for or is receiving unempioyment benefits under the laws of another
State or of the United States. he 1s not eligible for benmefits :n Marytand.

8-1007 I_f the ciaimant is receiving vacalion or holiday pay and has a definite return to work date at the
time of separation. bemefits will be demied or reduced for the weex(s) to which the pay appties.

8-1008 If the claimant is receiving a pension. annuity. profit sharing, or retirement pay other tham Social
Security. or any other sumiiar periodic payment based on his previous work for 2 base perniod
empioyer, benetits will be demed or reduced. / 0

8§-1009

APPEAL RIGHTS:

[f mailed. the appeai must be postmarked within ¢ [5)

If the claunant receives dismissal pay, bemefits will be denied or reduced for the week(s) to whch
the pay applies.

Note: No dmummgons?u be applied under this Section if the claimant's unempioyment is due

i




STATE OF MARYLAND %

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 7’%

OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

REQUEST FOR APPEAL HEARING

1 wish to appeal the determination dated 7 - g - 93 written under section 2 - 7§ ? of the
law bccauw%%&%
T~ d
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eason, if tte appeal:

I understand that I must continue to file claims for each week that I am unemployed pending the outcome of my appeal.

%F’(ém»/& 2/5-5§-4Y23

‘Claimant's Signature ) (Social Security Number)
> <D0
S i — l-r/3- 75
(Witness) (Pate)

REQUEST FOR LOWER APPEAL (101)

s 21119 |57 y1Yz3] 10 vame cnec | @_u
Newaddeess | | | | [ [ LV E e

LUy L HHLLJ'W

Date of Appeal | ol 7[ /l$|’/]$l
typeotappent | /| mmerpreree [A)  vamsuase| | | | | | | | | ||

Appellant Code l

Resolution Code Z iz l, Sequence Number ! 0 —

Comments

e !: ire
Date Appeal Received By Local Office O 7 6 o ~— j" :’ .

TYPE OF APPEAL CODES Date of Appeal - On an appeal filed by mail, the postmark date. On
1 Intrastate an appeal filed in person, the date the appeal was actually filed.

2 Liable State Date Appeal Receivgd/’l‘a.ken By Local Office - On an appeal filed
by muail, the first working day that the appeal was actually received in
the Local Office. On an appeal filed in person, the date the appeal
was actually filed.

3 Agent State

DEED/OUI 222-C (Revised 4-93) l ’
A




Page: 1

NOTICE TO APPEALS DIVISION OF LOWER APPEAL

Time: 06:51 am
Date: Jul 17,93

SSN: 219-58-4423 0

APPEAL NUMBER: 9314425 SEQ: 010
CLATMANT:

KEITH E BOOTH

932 N.COLLINGTON AVE

BALTIMORE , MD 21205-

(410) 237-0095 x

EMPLOYER ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0065842610
EMPLOYER NAME:

EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER

C/0 PERSONNEL TECH

111 N CALVERT ST

BALTO , MD 21202-
(000) 000-0000 x

EMPLOYER REP NAME:

APPEALLANT CODE:
LOCAL OFFICE:
SPECIALIST ID:
PROGRAM TYPE:
MULTIPLE APPEAL:
*TYPE OF APPEAL:
*BYB:

*WBA:

DATE ENTERED:
DATE REC'D L.O.:
DATE OF APPEAL:
*DEADLINE DATE:
TIMELY:

*INTERPRETER:

01 cLamMANT
01 BALTIH('-JRE
01070

00 u

No

07/21/1992

223.00
07/16/1993
07/16/1993
07/13/1993
07/23/1993
Yes

No

LANGUAGE: No Interpreter
OVERPAYMENT: No

COMMENTS

DATE OF BENEFIT DETERMINATION: 07/08/1993
LO Issue: 22 SCHOOL EMPLOYMENT
LA Issue: 22/909 School Employment

BENEFIT DETERMINATION
THE CLAIMANT WAS EMPLOYED IN A CAPACITY OTHER THAN INSTRUCTIONAL, RESEARCH, OR
PRINCIPAL ADMINISTRATIVE IN AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION. THE UNEMPLOYMENT
COMMENCED BETWEEN TWO SUCCESSIVE ACADEMIC YEARS OR TERMS AND THERE IS
REASONABLE ASSURANCE THAT HE/SHE WILL RETURN TO HIS/HER EMPLOYMENT IN THE
SECOND YEAR OR TERM. THEREFORE, BENEFITS BASED ON THESE EARNINGS ARE DENIED
UNDER SECTION 8-909 OF THE MARYLAND UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE LAW WITH THE WEEK
BEGINNING 05/13/93 AND UNTIL THE CLAIMANT NO LONGER HAS REASONABLE
ASSURANCE.

PENALTY

BENEFITS ARE DENIED WEEK BEGINNING 05/09/93 UNTIL MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF THE

7

PENALTY: Yes

MABS/LAN APPEALS

DET/UIA 941

(ISSUED 1/86)

WATMANRE0




Page: 2
Appeal No: 9314425

NOTICE TO APPEALS DIVISION OF LOWER APPEAL Time: 06:51 am

Date: Jul 17,93

START DATE: 05/09/1993
DISQUALIFICATION WEEKS: 0
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DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND
APPEALS DIVISION - ROOM 511
1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

(410) 333-5040
OQUTSIDE OF BALTIMORE: 1-800-492-2137

APPEAL HEARING NOTICE

Claimant's Name Employer’s Name Date Mailed Appeal No. SS No.
KEITH ¥ BOOTH AMERGENCY SUB TRACHEK _dJdui Lo.93 gal44eh - A9-bo-dd.
Appellant:(Cl aimant Local Office NoC) 1
AUGUST 3, 1993
A hearing on this appeal will be held before the Hearing Examiner on  AUGUST (TH1RD), 1993 at0%9: 00 a .m EDT (PLEASE BE ON TIME)

YEARNERCAIN vefice

Appeals Division - Room 511

1100 North Eutaw Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Mail To: EEITH E. BOOTﬁs;‘

‘ 932 N.COLLINGTON AVE
R BALTIMORE MD . 21205~

L

DEED/OUVAD 370 (Rev. 12/92)

Y

_l

Plan to arrive 15 minutes early.

Hearing Examiner: M. M. Thompson

NOTICE TO PARTIES: if you have already received benefits, a partial or total disqualification may be imposed by the Hearing Examiner. If this occurs,
you may be required to pay back some or alf of the benefits received.

THIS HEARING IS THE LAST STEP AT WHICH EITHER THE CLAIMANT OR THE EMPLOYER HAS THE ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE.
THE DECISION WILL BE MADE ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED. THE DECISION WILL AFFECT THE CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS, AND IT
MAY AFFECT THE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION TAX RATE OR REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT.

WHETHER THE CLAIMANT IS ABLE, AVAILABLE AND ACTIVELY SEEKING WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 903 OF THE LAW IS ALWAYS
AN ISSUE THAT MAY BE RULED ON BY THE HEARING EXAMINER.

PLEASE BE ON TIME, OTHERWISE THE APPEAL WILL BE DISMISSED. LENGTHY CASES (EXCEEDING 30 MINUTES) MAY BE
CONTINUED TO A LATER DATE UNLESS PRIOR WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME IS MADE.

SEE THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS NOTICE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
PLEASE BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU.

ssufhether the claimant is unemployed between academic years or terms, or during a customary
vacation period, from an educational institution and has reasonable assurance of returning to
work within the meaning of ML Annotated Code, Labor and Employment Article, Title 8,

Section 904,




DEED/QUVAD 370 (Rev. 12/92)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND
APPEALS DIVISION - ROOM 511
1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21201
(410) 333-5040
OUTSIDE OF BALTIMORE: 1-800-492-2137

APPEAL HEARING NOTICE

Claimant's Name Employer's Name Date Mailed Appeal No. SS No.
EicltH & BOOTH EMERGENCY ot Teatiin VS AU DU 1C W = 1o B - - JEd S iy -hei-dds
Appeiant:C 1l aimant Local Office No.{J 1
AUGUST 3, 1993
A hearing on this appeal will be heid before the Hearing Examineron  AUGUST (THTRD), 1993 att)9: 00 a .M EDby (PLEASE BE ON TIME)

Plan to arrive 15 minutes early.

EE&%IyH?O%‘%Cﬁrl?N Office Hearing Examiner: M. M. Thompson
Appeals Division - Room H11

1100 North Eutaw btreet A _ A v
B a 1 timore . MD Iy l ‘:0 1 NOTICE TO PARTIES: :o {"o":‘ ahyavbt; ;aelael:iyd r'zo;rav;t:)at;:n:gt:é grlﬁ‘n&d‘ r?e' m&s?:;lwhztm may be imposed by the Hearing Examiner. If this occurs,

"‘ A T THIS HEARING IS THE LAST STEP AT WHICH EITHER THE CLAIMANT OR THE EMPLOYER HAS THE ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE.
ERG EN CY SUB TEACHER THE DECISION WILL BE MADE ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED. THE DECISION WILL AFFECT THE CLAIMANT’S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS, AND IT
Mall To: : MAY AFFECT THE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION TAX RATE OR REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT,
-+ C/0 PERSONNEL TECH WHETHER THE CLAIMANT IS ABLE, AVAILABLE AND ACTIVELY SEEKING WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 903 OF THE LAW IS ALWAYS
AN ISSUE THAT MAY BE RULED ON BY THE HEARING EXAMINER.
W *1 11 N CALVERT ST v PLEASE BE ON TIME, OTHERWISE THE APPEAL WILL BE DISMISSED. LENGTHY CASES (EXCEEDING 30 MINUTES) MAY BE
- "BALTO, MD 2 1202~ CONTINUED TO A LATER DATE UNLESS PRIOR WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME IS MADE.
K . R SEE THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS NOTICE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
L - ] PLEASE BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU.

sufhether the claimant is unemployed between academic years or terms, or during a customary

vacation period, from an educational institution and has reasocnable assurance of returning to
work within the meaning of M) Annotated Code, Labor and Employment Article, Title 8, Section 909.




INFORMATION FOR PARTIES TO THE APPEAL HEARING
. WITHORAWAL OF APPEAL
The party wna filed the 008N MEy WNCraw ¢ & any IMe Delore the Neanny f the Adminssrmave Officer approves.
It you o nOt wash 10 Drocesd with YOUr SODSEL. YOU MEY request witharawas by leter, or on Form OEEDYOUVAD 379.

which 1 avasadie from me Claims Speciasist in the Locas Offics, or from e Anoeams Otvision in Room 511, 1100 North
Eutaw Strest. Baitimore. Maryiana 21201,

HEARINGS. [SSUES. AGENTS AND ATTORNEYS
The Heanng Examwner wil try 10 develop ail of the facts of this Case ® Order 10 give a fair heenng to ail parues. dut

the H g £ i not aNn INVeSHGAUION, CONMAGT WINSESES NOL BIOUGN 10 the heanng Of COtAN COCLMeNts
WiNCh &I NOt DrouGNt INO the heanng by the paries. The onry exceonon s for O ot E: ana Empioy
Deveionment records, wiiGh you wik Nave the ngnt 1o see.

The ¢ g € il the wn the Claims Examuner's delermmanon which nave oeen appemied. Also.
the Heanng Examuner wil ruie oN any Ssus wrwch Mav in e ot the g g the Claimant s
aligubuiity for Denefits. f it is faw to DOtIY Cartes (o GO S0 N1 the CCUMSIANCES Of SaCh Case.

You may 08 recresented Dy an AOMEeY, or Other BUTNONZEd SGENt. YOU MUS! DAY YOUS attomMey Mms jegal fee. DUt atDMeys
(IDIONENENG & CIIMAaNt May NOt CRATQE MOre than the 186 SDDIOVea Dy the Boara of Aooeels.

WITNESSES AND SUBSPOENAS

Each panty ge for ail Y WwrNesess 10 atend the heanng, and for all necessary documents o0 De
presentsn ai the NEaNng. When witheeees wii NOt COMS VOINAMYY, Of JOCUMENS wil NOt be ProQUCSS VOIUNLANtY. You
may a from the A Officer. This request Must De N WrMNG ana Must DE rCEVea DV ne
Adrmstrative Otficer at isast tive working aays detors the date of the heanng. Ths request must aiso give \ne name
of the to be the SaGress (O WMCh YOU wait (Ne SUODOBNA Geivered. ana the name of (Ne Marviana
county wnere the 0 be or s y Regaraing beng the

must a ot the o o De a8 wei as the name of the cusiocian of the recoros.

the soOress 10 wimCh YOu want the suoposna deliverea. and the name of the Maryiana county wners (Ne CUSIOGIAN

ot the recoras is locaiss. The Admwiwatrative Officer nas the POWer 10 AIlOW of tO Geny & request. Of 10 allow oan of

2 recuseL :

NOTE: Hearmng Examwner cannot make copes of documents. YOu Must Drmg copws 0 the hearmg of si
COTMMENntS YOU wWent SuUbMItied 88 evisence.

TABLE OF PENALTIES UNDER CODE OF MARYLAND. Labor and Empioyment Articie Titls 8

SECTION OF LAW QUESTION IF THE ANSWER 1S YES, THE POSSIBLE
PENALTY 1S:
100t Oidt the Clasmant vORWENIy qust (S SMOKIYRENE. From 8 § wesn GGEitENOR 0 10 3 I8
wARCW GOOS Caume ¢ L
1008 Was e Clamern: sumenees or SCRarged or Total casouanceson
QrOm amacaREucK?
1008.1 Was (e Clusmam SusenEns &7 SEORURRE lor - Totsl SSuatstnan’ nd 088
i ] of wege ceons
1009 Wias 910 Clasnent sussensss or GRgRerges v Froma § woen Guauaiiomss wo © 2 10 ween
L ]
1008 Oid 1he Claumars ronse svanssie. suusbio vom or From 2 S wesk SEmEshomen w0 © 3 0
tail % sppy fer ¢, waives gOOS caues? ciameaaboamon *

‘A totsl disquakiicapon issts unti the Claimant 13 emDIOYeT AGEIN. MEGLS SN SAMING TECUNEMENt. and then becomes
UNSMDIOYSd SGEN WOUGR NO tau Of Maher own.

ALL pensiues uncer Sections 1001. 1002. 1002.1. 1003 or 1003 will resust in Mekgudsity for Extenced Benems. or any Feders
Unempioymuent Compensanon Extenson, unises the ClAmant & reempoyed siter the e of the GreaURMICEROR.

POSTPONEMENT OF NEARING
it you need & poBIDONEMent of tHE NEEMNG, YOU MUSE MEqQUENt ¢ N WIeng rom the Adminsiatve Officer at least five
WOrNG GayS DeIOre e oate of the Nearmy. The Admurieratve OCer will Grant 8 POSIDONSMENE onty i# the Administratve
Officer agress that you Nave GOOC CEUSE OF DOSIDONEMSNL. | YOU are NOt SUNe WNSWIEY OF ROt YOUr case has Deen
PONIDONSM. YOU May #Nd Ot Dy CONACHNG the Aomimstratve Officer.
DISMIGSAL
This appes wil be disrmessd « the AOPENING Darty AOS NOL SOPEET ON BMS 107 the NEENNG.
INQUIRIES (OR YOU NEED AN INTERPRETER)

For further informanon. you may contact the Admimewatve Officer st (410) 333-5040. or write 10 Appeais. Room 511,
1100 N. Eutaw S, Balttenore, Marwana 21201.
e mazs lly

mmmnmnmmmww.mnw—hﬁzom"g‘:&:hm
24.02.08 of the Code of Maryians Agency Reguiations. L‘rh‘s aae 1S A
IS ¢ 2V ") .Y A e,rde.‘ o@p\-&&& Aooend uﬁinm At




DEED/OUVAD 370 (Rev. 12/92)

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND
APPEALS DIVISION - ROOM 511
1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(410) 333-5040
OUTSIDE OF BALTIMORE: 1-800-492-2137

APPEAL HEARING NOTICE

Claimant’'s Name Employer's Name Date Mailed Appeal No. SS No.
RV I O S S B TSGRy Lan CoaAaninen G s I M PR N DA
VLo d el o At S
s LT ) .
Appellant,™ * €t A IaTL . ‘ Local Office No. ~
alikavcy o, dene
_ , ) AUGUNT i el ., RSN S RRLY & TSR
A hearing on this appeal will be held before the Hearing Examiner on at .M. (PLEASE BE ON TIME)
Plan to arrive 15 minutes early.
HEARING LOQCATION uitTice _ I P TP S a et
mem o m ] oo iy ems s e e ovee e 14 Hearing Examiner:
LEEeatls viaion - hoowm il
PIUO hovti putaw Utreet
Gartamere, MD 21801 : squaiiical i » -
L] . LiaTen R A NOTICE TO PARTIES: if you have already received benefits, a partial or total disqualification may be imposed by the Hearing Examiner. If this occurs,
you may be required to pay back some or all of the benefits received.
Kici'TH €. BOOTH ] THIS HEARING IS THE LAST STEP AT WHICH EITHER THE CLAIMANT OR THE EMPLOYEI HAS THE ABSOLUTE HIGHT T0 FRESENT LVIDENCE.
) . N ) THE DECISION WILL BE MADE ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED. THE DECISION WILL AFFECT THE CLAIMANT’S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS, AND IT
Mail To: g2 N.COLLINGTON' AVE . MAY AFFECT THE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION TAX RATE OR REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT.
- WHETHER THE CLAIMANT IS ABLE, AVAILABLE AND ACTIVELY SEEKING WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 903 OF THE LAW IS ALWAYS
BALTTMORE, MD 21205- AN ISSUE THAT MAY BE RULED ON BY THE HEARING EXAMINER.
PLEASE BE ON TIME, OTHERWISE THE APPEAL WILL BE DISMISSED. LENGTHY CASES (EXCEEDING 30 MINUTES) MAY BE
CONTINUED TO A LATER DATE UNLESS PRIOR WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME IS MADE.
SEE THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS NOTICE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
PLEASE BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU.
Whether the claimant 1s unemployed tetwesn academic vears or terms, oFf during a Cushomary
Beur s ation period, from an educational inastitution and has reasonable aaaurancsd of e
work within the meaning of MD Annotated Code, Lavor and BEmpioyment article, Title o,
=] »




DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND
APPEALS DIVISION - ROOM 511
1100 NORTH EUTAW STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(410) 333-5040
OUTSIDE OF BALTIMORE: 1-800-492-2137

APPEAL HEARING NOTICE

Ciaimant’s Name Empioyer’s Name Date Mailed Appeal No.
EEOTH FE. BOGTH FMERGENGY b Gdivi S, HG SGtadnn SR IEN
L I TP - ]
Appellam:\"J almant . Local Office No.~ '
AUGUSE O, tdua
) ’.:-. 1 iy 41y -‘_.‘_:. Lt U . iy
A hearing on this appeal will be held before the Hearing Examiner on BUGHET TR ? 1osd at’ U0 M L (PLEASE BE ON TIME)

HEARINGLQCATION Uffice
Bppeals Hivision - Loom 611
1160 North kutaw sHtreet
tla{timore, MDD 21201

~ .= [EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER

Ma\Te"C /0 PERSONNEL TECH
111 N CALVERT ST
BALTO, MD 21202-

Plan to arrive 15 minutes early.

M. Thompaon
) . . . YTy
Hearing Examiner: =

AN ISSUE THAT MAY BE RULED ON BY THE HEARING EXAMINER.

NOTICE TO PARTIES: If you have already received benefits, a partial or total disqualification may be imposed by the Hearing Examiner. If this occurs,
you may be required 10 pay back some or all of the benefits received.

THIS HEARING (S THE LAST STEP AT WHICH EITHER THE CLAIMANT OR THE EMPLOYER HAS THE ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIOENCE
THE DECISION WILL BE MADE ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED. THE DECISION WILL AFFECT THE CLAIMANT'S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS, AND IT
MAY AFFECT THE EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION TAX RATE OR REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT.

WHETHER THE CLAIMANT iS ABLE, AVAILABLE AND ACTIVELY SEEKING WORK WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 903 OF THE LAW IS ALWAYS

PLEASE BE ON TIME, OTHERWISE THE APPEAL WILL BE DISMISSED. LENGTHY CASES (EXCEEDING 30 MINUTES) MAY BE
CONTINUED TO A LATER DATE UNLESS PRIOR WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME IS MADE.

o

s She . SEE THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS NOTICE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

: l__ A ] P : . Y _Tk PLEASE BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU.

‘g ‘Whether the clatmant is unempYoyed:®hectween acadenic yveara or téerms, or durling a Cculstomanry

9 lssuerscation period, from an educational inatitution and has reasonable aasurance ot returning o
g wors within the meaning of MD Annotated Code, Labor and Empiovment Article, Title &, Lection 0.
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BASIC INFORMATION FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS HEARINGS

There are two essantial reaquirements for Appeals Hearings:

RECORD MADE
AT HEARING

TESTIMONY
UNDER OATH

WHO PROCEEDS
FIRST

CROSS
EXAMINATION

DO NOT
INTERRUPT

DOCUMENTARY
EVIDENCE

WRITTEN
DECISION
AND FURTHER
APPEALS

EUC - NOTICE

FURTHER
QUESTIONS

It is required that a record be established of the hearing and this is accompiished by making a
tape recording. (Parties prohibited from making unofficiai recordings).

All testimony given at appeals hearings must be given under oath or affirmation. Legal Counsel
and other representatives not testifying need not be sworn.

in cases involving a termination from empioyment, the empioyer testifies first. In cases invoiving
a resignation from empioyment, the claimant testifies first.

After the testimony of each witness has been compieted. the opposing party or hisfther legai
counsei or representative will be offered the right of cross examination. This procedure wiil be

followed untii all witnesses for either party (claimant or empioyer) have testified and then the
other side wiil begin its case foilowing the same format.

Even if you strongly disagree with what a witness says, piease do not interrupt or argue with the
witness. You will have the opportunity to ask questions of that witness and to present your own
side of the story. An orderly and systematic hearing is to the advantage of a/f parties.

In some cases the parties may wish to present documentary evidence (such as personnel
records, pay check stubs, medical certificates, etc.). These papers wiil be accepted as long as

they are refevant to the case. Parties shouid prepare their own copies of any papers they pian to
submit as evidencs.

Decisions in appeai cases are written. They are issued after the Hearing Examiner has reviewed
all the evidence, made findings of fact and applied the Unemployment Insurance Law to those
facts. The full written decision is mailed to all interested parties as soon as possible. There is a
right of further appeai which is fully explained on the first page of the decision.

In appeais involving Emergency Unempioyment insurance Compensation (EUC, or “extended
benefits”) the parties are hereby piaced on notice that in an adverse decision an overpayment
may be created and if so the claimant shall be responsible to repay the overpayment.

If you have any further questions about the procedure for appeais hearings, piease ask the
Hearing Examiner prior to the start of the hearing.

Form OEED/QUI 370-A (Issued 6-82)

THIS IS A COPY OF THE BASIC INFORMATION FORM GIVEN TO EVERY PARTICIPANT IN 2
LOWER APPEALS HEARING IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF THE HEARING.
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Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Gentry:
Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:

(Witnesses sworn.)

Hearing Examiner:

P
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ROCEEDINGS

Mr. Booth, what I passed to you is a

copy of the information provided to the

Agency =-- which is considered the

fact finding statement. Also, we

see the employer’s response on the next

page. If you could look over that and

pass that to Mr. Gentry, we will -- and

I will go forward with the hearing.

Appeal number 9314425. The claimant,

Keith Booth, is present. This is the

claimant’s appeal against the employer,

Emergency Substitute Teacher. We are

located at the Baltimore office. The

employer is represented by?

George Gentry.

And your position, sir?

Personnel technician supervisor, Civil

Service Commission.

The cassette number in this case 14425.

The claimant’s social security number,

219-58-4423. I would like to swear all

testifying parties. Would you please

raise your right hand?

I need to inform you all that this

hearing is being tape recorded, and that

M




Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

3
is a requirement of Maryland law to do
so. In this matter, the employer will
present his case first, give its
reasons, in order to establish whether
or not there is a reasonable assurance
for a return to work. At the conclusion
of the employer’s case, the claimant
may ask cross-examination questions,
then the claimant will present his
case and the employer may ask cross-
examination questions of the claimant.
Any records, letters, documents and
business statement may be accepted
as evidence if it is relevant to this
case. Do either of you have any
questions?
Yes, I do. I wanted to know -- the
question I wanted to ask is whether or
not I will be able to add additional
information in terms of some of the
things that I was doing when I was
called for assignments?
Okay. Well, our hearing here is to
determine whether or not you have a
reasonable assurance to return to
work in the fall, and whether or not

you have successive employment prior




Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

4
to that separation, summer break. If
the information that you are referring
to is relevant to information -- to
testimony given, then yes. But if it
is not relevant, then we will weight it
at that point.
I think that to some extent it is
relevant.
Okay. I haven’t heard it, so I can’t
determine.
Okay.
What I am basically saying is, I will
make a determination --
Okay.
-- once we get to the point. Any other
questions? Yes, you do have a right
to submit evidence if it is relevant.
All right.
All right, then. Any other questions
from either of you?
No.
When did you begin working as a
substitute teacher?
I started on day back in latter
October.
Of 1992 or 937

’82.




Hearing Examiner:
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Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:
Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:
Mr. Booth:
Hearing Examiner:
Mr. Booth:
Hearing Examiner:
Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

rg2?

I mean ’92.

And when did you last work?

Well, I was called and I didn’t have
anything for a long time, and then

I was called in. So it was like off
and on, but school closed around June
the 7th, the week of June the 16th.
Of 7932

Yes.

To your knowledge, were you still
eligible for work at that point?

No.

Not after June 13th, but prior to
June 13th? If the school would have
needed you and called you, could you
have worked? Were you still on the
list for being a substitute?

That’s one of the questions I want to
raise.

Okay.

There is no list.

All right then. What was your position?

Substitute teacher.
And your salary at the point of --
$45.

Per hour?
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Mr. Booth: No, per day.

Hearing Examiner: Mr. Gentry, can you present the
employer’s case in this matter? Was
the claimant discharged?

Mr. Gentry: No.

Hearing Examiner: Is he still eligible for employment
as a substitute teacher?

Mr. Gentry: Yes.

Hearing Examiner: Was the claimant placed on a list of
~- an eligibility list for substituting?

Mr. Gentry: Yes.

Hearing Examiner: And when -- does that list expire at
any point?

Mr. Gentry: That list has not expired, and it was
generated July 16th, ’93, a copy of

which was sent to DEED.

Hearing Examiner: I don’t have a copy of that document.
Mr. Gentry: I’'11 be happy to submit it as exhibit.
Hearing Examiner: All right. We will pass this to

Mr. Booth. Mr. Booth, have you seen

that document?

Mr. Booth: I’'ve never seen this document before.
Hearing Examiner: Do you see your name on there?

Mr. Booth: It also has the date on it, July 17th.
Hearing Examiner: Is your name on there?

Mr. Booth: Yes, my name is on there, but I’ve never

seen anything like this.

1
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Mr. Gentry:
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Any objections?

Yes, ma’an.

What is your objection?

That there was no list that I was ever
called from in terms of -- to be a
substitute, because I was never called
from that list.

What I am going to do is, I am going

to accept this as an exhibit and allow
you to ask Mr. Gentry questions about
the document. Marked as Employer’s
Exhibit number 1 is a Baltimore City
list, eligibility list dated July 16th,
1993. Okay. Mr. Gentry, this list, does
it establish whether or not the claimant
has a reasonable assurance for a return
to work as of the school year beginning
September?

Yes, that is the purpose of generating
that list.

Okay. Anything further you would like
to state regarding this matter?

No, with respect to -- well, yes, with
respect to reasonable assurance. Mr.
Booth has that, and as an additional
thought, it is his responsibility, and

he is given that direction at the very

Iy
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Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:
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beginning, to contact the office, the
Department of Education, for assignment
to various schools. That 1is incumbent
upon all emergency substitute teachers
to do that.
Okay. To your knowledge, how was the
claimant informed of this requirement?
How would he have been informed? Would
that have been given to him in writing?
Yes, it’s a document --
Is there an orientation?
-- on policies and procedures regarding
how one is assigned to the various
schools. It is up to the substitute
teacher to contact the office.
Okay, and was the claimant restricted
to a particular school or could he have
-- does this list indicate that the
claimant is only assigned to one
individual school, or that he could
receive employment from any school
in the Baltimore City area?
Well, this listing just simply affirms
that the claimant has a reasonable
assurance to be hired. If the claimant
is agreeable to being assigned to any

school, then he can be. If he wants
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Hearing Examiner:
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Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:

9
to limit it to certain schools, then
he has to indicate that to the office,
and that is respected and honored.
Was an orientation given or is an
orientation provided to people who
are signed up for substitute teachers?
Yes, and in addition to that, they are
given a set of the policies and
procedures so that they can adhere
to themn.
Anything else, sir?
That’s all I have.
I’'m going to allow Mr. Booth to ask
cross—-examination questions.

Yes. When did the last day of school

end?

I’'m not sure of that day. About mid-
June.

I think that’s important. Mid-June.

What date was the last day of school?

I think that’s important to know.

Okay. Just question on it, sir.

What day was the last day of school?

I don’t know.

You mentioned -- is there anything in
writing, like a contract or severe that

you have for substitute teachers?

a8
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Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:
Mr. Gentry:
Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:
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Contract, no.
Is there any kind of job description
that you have for substitute teachers?
There’s no job description.
What is the job description of a
substitute teacher?
Well, that would vary --
What are some of the responsibilities?
That would vary in accord with the
assignment that is given, and at that
time they are told what they are.
I’'m not clear what you mean? Could
you be more specific?
Well, there is no written job
description for a substitute teacher,
simply put.
So that means that you have them doing
anything. I mean, for my understanding,
if someone is a substitute teacher, then
they are coming in a classroom to fill
in for a teacher that was absent. Is
that correct?
That’s correct.
Are substitute teachers used as security
guards?
I can’t respond to that.

Mr. Booth, if you could, as I stated,

4l
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the issue in this case is whether or
not you have a reasonable assurance
for a return to work. You are varying
-- you are varying from the testimony
that Mr. Gentry has given; and
additionally, you are getting off of
the issue. Do you have any questions
to ask him based on the testimony he
has given?
Well, I think I am focusing on the
issue.
Well, I don’t think so. Do you have
any other questions?
Yes. You said that there was -- that
I contact the office. What office?
Do you have anything in writing that
I’'m supposed to contact any office
or something, because there is no
office that I was made aware of that
I had to contact?
All right.
There is a document called polices
and procedures which includes the
direction that a substitute teacher
would follow with regard to reporting
to work, accepting assignments and the

like.
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Are you offering that document as an
exhibit?
No, I'm not.
Would the claimant have been given
that document?
The normal procedures for hiring
substitute teachers is that they all
receive this document.
I have not received any document like
that.
Okay. Can you show it to him since
that is marked for identification.
I have not received any document
like this --
Okay.
-- indicating anything to that nature.
That is noted for the record. Any
other questions?
Yes, you mentioned about an orientation.
When did that orientation take place,
because I was never -- I never received
any orientation through the school
system?
All right. What you are doing is you
are asking questions and you are
answering your own questions. You

said, when was there an orientation.

3
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Mr. Booth:

Mr. Gentry:
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Hearing Examiner:
Mr. Booth:

Hearing Examiner:

Mr. Gentry:

Hearing Examiner:
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Let him respond to that, okay?
Orientations are given to substitute
teachers on an as needed basis and as
they are hired. It is not a formal
arrangement where all substitute
teachers come in and they meet. As
you are hired, then you are given that
orientation and told what to do.
I mean, but when are these kinds of
things scheduled?
When the person is hired.
I was not given an orientation.
Is that a question? 1Is that a question.
No.
Okay. Questions only.
At this point, no.
You have no further questions?
No.
Okay. I have one question to ask
Mr. Gentry. Mr. Gentry, was the
claimant an active substitute for the
1992-1993 school year?
Yes.
And is the claimant -- to your
knowledge, did the claimant lack of
being a substitute based on summer

break or because of any other matter

28
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which would have separated him
from --
I know of no other matter accept
the summer break.
Okay. All right, sir. Mr. Booth,
you may present your case at this
point.
Well, first of all, the school year
-- he indicated that the school year
had ended sometime around the middle
of May.
I'm sorry --
June.
Yes.
The school term.
Your testimony established the school
year ended June 13th, 1993.
I didn’t say June 13th.
Okay.
The school term -- he said the school
term ended somewhere in the middle of
June.
Okay. We are not going to quibble
about that.
And I think that that is very important
because I was denied benefits that

started back in May. And I think that’s
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important to bring up. In addition to
that, I never received any orientation.
I never was informed, had any
documentation regarding who or where to
contact or to contact the -- I never
had anything in regards to orientation.
What is it? You didn’t have any
information regarding who to contact
or you didn’t have any orientation?
Is it both or just one?
Both. Both.
Okay.
And I also didn’t have any -- which
I think is very pertinent, any employee.
I didn’t even have a job description
in terms of what exactly my -- I would
be doing in the school system, and I am
saying that because I have just recently
submitted a letter to the superintendent
of the school system and I am waiting
for his response regarding some of the
awful things that I experienced in the
school system, which in a lot of ways
did not relate in any way to being a
substitute teacher. And I am very
concerned about the way I was used.

As I indicated in this document, I was

o
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used very inappropriately in a lot of
situations, and based upon these
things that I am bringing down, also
indicating down here, I did not have
reasonable assurance, and I had no
idea of when I will be called back to
the school system. He said that there
was an assurance list. And this is the
first time I’ve ever seen such a list.
Okay. Is that it, sir.
Yes.
All right. Mr. Gentry, do you have any
cross-examination questions to ask of
Mr. Booth?
None.
Mr. Booth, I have a couple of questions
to ask you. Initially, when I asked
you the beginning of employment, you
said October of 1992 and that you worked
until June of 1993.
Uh-huh.
You mentioned also that your benefits
stopped as of May, 1993. Were you
working as a substitute during May or
late April of 1993? Were you working
during that period as a substitute?

What are those dates again?
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Well, I should say the very beginning
of May. Were you working during that
period?

I can let you know. During May of

r92.

r93, sir.

I'm sorry. Yes, but I had sporadic

-- beginning the entire month?

Well, yes, overall for the month.

Do you have an idea -- you have a
calendar there.

Yes.

Do you have an idea around how many
ideas you worked in that period?

I filed partial payments.

So you were receiving partial
unemployment?

I was receiving partial unemployment
benefits as a result of that.

Yes, but do you have an overall idea

of how many times you were a substitute
during May?

For example, during -- let me see. That
was one, two, three -- no work -- three,
four days during the week of the 10th.
One, two -- and this was because I was

in a class for a while substituting for

Yo
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a substitute.
Okay, so you were given, basically, a
sort of long term substitute job for
one teacher who was out for a period?
He was out for quite a while.
About a month or so?
Yes. He wasn’t out the entire period
in terms of my being able to become a
long term sub.
Okay.
He returned back to the classroom.
He was also a sub.
Was the person away for about a month,
though?
In some classes the teacher was out.
I was in a period where the person
was out for an extended time.
Did you have pretty consistent work
during May and June of 1993, as a
substitute?
No, ma’am.
Did you have other work --
No.
-- in another profession?
No, ma’am. But I do have another
profession in which I’ve been actively

looking for work in my regular career.
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Okay. And one other question. Are
you aware that you can return to work
as a substitute during the fall of
1993 when the school year begins in
September?
No, I wasn’t aware.
Were you told that you could not
return? Were you ever told you could
not return?
No, I wasn’t told that I could not
return. However, again, if you go back
to looking at some of the things that
I had raised in this document here --
Okay. Before you give anymore
discussion on that, will you pass
that to me?
Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Booth is referring to a fact
finding statement given to the Agency.
Is there any objection for me to allow
this to become an exhibit, Agency
exhibit in this case?
No objection.
No ma’anmn.
All right. Then I will mark it as
Agency Exhibit number 1. And what I

would like to ask you about this
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document, Mr. Booth, you have made
various comments on this, discussing
the way you were treated and why you
worked as a substitute or quote-unquote
non-teacher responsibilities that you
were given.
Uh-huh.
My question to you is whether or not
you were ever told that as a result of
your complaints, you could not work as
as substitute any longer?
By the school teachers, no.
Okay.
However, the way that was dealt with is
I submitted things in writing. For
example, I had a student that threatened
my life, and I submitted that to the
principal in writing and instead of her
dealing with that, what happened was,
she didn’t call me back to the school.
Were you on one school’s list or a
number of schools, to your knowledge?
No, I was at Douglas.
Was that the only school?
And I was at Walbrook.
Okay. So you were in two schools, high

schools?
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Right.
And did you -- were you available for
any other schools, elementary schools
or middle schools?
No, because I do not choose to be
around elementary school kids.
Okay, so that was your decision
to select these two schools.
Well, I was asked, where would you want
to go, and I did not choose elementary
schools. 2And I would also like to add
to that, I did not choose some of the
classes like industrial arts, science
and music, because I’m not qualified
to be in those classes.
Okay. So you were given an opportunity
to make a choice of where you wanted
to work, is that correct?
And the subject. And I was very seldom
ever placed in a classroom. Only one
time since I’ve been in the school
system was I placed in a class that was
appropriate with the subject that I had
requested to teach.
Okay. And what was that, sir?
Social studies.

Okay. I have no further questions.

HO
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What I’'m going to do at this point
is ask the employer’s representative
if you have a closing statement to
make in this case?
Well, the documents show that clearly
Mr. Booth has reasonable assurance, and
that is the issue that this hearing is
held on. And in that case, the City
stands by that and feels that as a
result, he should be barred from
benefits.
Okay, and Mr. Booth, do you have a
very brief closing statement?
Yes, ma’am. I wrote a letter again
addressing the issues that I put in
my document to the superintended of the
public school system, Walter Embry.
Anything regarding whether or not you
have been refused to return to work?
Anything --
And I spoke to him about those issues,
and he has not replied to my letter as
of yet.
Okay. I’11 let that stand as your
closing. You will receive a written
decision in the mail within the next

two to four weeks -~
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Mr. Booth: Thank you.
Hearing Examiner: -- which will include your rights of

appeal and procedure for doing so.

(Recess.)

H4
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TRANSCRIBER’S CERTIFICATE
This is to certify that the proceedings in the
Petition of Keith Booth, Appeal No. 9314425, heard on

August 3, 1993, were recorded by means of audio tape.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing pages
constitute the official transcript of said audio taped
proceedings to the best of my ability in a complete and

accurate manner.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my

name this 7th day of March, 1994.
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Teresa S. Hinds, Transcriber
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BALTIMORE cry. PUBLIC SCHOOL

S
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND LABOR RELATIONS

REASONABLE ASSURANCE LISTING

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY# OEPT

BOONE EARNESTIN 213-30-3257 EST
BOONE JANICE 078-46-2653 P62
BOONE JULIA B 446-42-9845 162
BOONE KARL 213-34-8397 162
BOONE PEARL C 213-26-9022 162
BOONE ROBERT £ 220-52-3379 EST
BOONE RUTH B 231-60-3181 162
BOONE* DOQUGLAS 216-20-7687 EST
BOORMAN ARTHUR D 305-54-7476 162
BOOTH - CARLETTA .. 212-44-6812 ., 162

oo KEITH E :134:° 219-58-4423 - v 0*EST -

BOOTH YERONICA 218-44-5869 P62
BOOTS DEBORAH E 218-70-6088 A62
BOOZE OELORES 219-40-7611 P62
BOOZER RONALD S 179-32-0641 162
BOOZER SARAH J 164-36-1610 162
BOOZER JR * ROOSEVELT 200-32-8498 EST
BOOZER, JR.  ROOSEVELT 220-32-8498 EST
BOPP KENNETH C 206-34-9379 162
BORAH KENKOOD R 258-78-7584 162
BORDEN ALFRED W 217-52-1114 162
BORDEN HAROLD Y 216-40-4137 162
BORDEN JO ANN H 218-48-4532 162
BORDEN MORRIS A 220-52-0407 162
BORDERS DENISE G 506-70~9338 M62
BORNFRIEND MARCIA S 220-52-3625 162
BORSELLA KATHERINEH 212-42-6318 162
BORYZ JOH L 212-48-9428 162
BORTZ PETER 8 213-44-7576 162
BOSKIN MARY 8 213-52-9968 162
BOSKIN MAUREEN I 217-48-8640 162
BOSLEY SANDRA L 219-60-7221 162
BOSSARD CYNTHIA 212-60-4194 162
BOST RUTH A 216-30-8976 A62
BOSTON BEVERLY D 212-36-8873 162
BOSTON CHARLENE C 218-44-5154 162
BOSTON DELOR 8 216-34-2650 P62
BOSTON FRANK [ 216-34-8261 162
BOSTON GENEYA 307-36-7815 A62
BOSTON MARIAN G 219-52-4675 162
BOSTON HWILLIAM J 212-36-1578 A62
BOSTON WILLIAM L 216-54-6926 162
BOSTON = HAZEL 220-32-5232 EST
BOSHELL GLORIA B 217-24-1218 162
BOSHORTH GILDA N 218-48-2972 EST
BOTT KAREN J 216-52-8448 162
BOTTERILL DAYID R 152-26~3218 A2
BOTTO JANET £ 218-70-5153 P62
BOTWINIK MIRIAM G 213-52-6436 162

BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND LABOR RELATIONS
REASONABLE ASSURANCE LISTING

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY# DEPT

A L 212-68-6691 162

- REY M 219-50-2301 €57

BOULKARE CHARLENE 217-62-0641 P62
ON BETSY A 340-42-6956 162
BOWDEN ANDREA R 215-50~4369 162
BOWE KIERAN P 151-34-3095 162
BOWE SUSAN L 216-58-1971 162
BOWEN DARLENE T 212-58-2986 A62
BOMWEN DORETHA 212-32-6365 A62
BOMEN JOYCE E 214-38-7408 162
KAREN E 218-44-2735 162
BOWER-WILSON RENEE o] 219-86-2579 162
DONNA M 577-64-6818 162
BOWERS KATHERINER 217-78-3866 P64
BOWERS MAXINE B 216-42-1574 16,
BOWERSOX MELINDA S 217-56-2873 16,
BOMIE JANE G 219-32-1623 16
BOKIE SHARO A 213-70-0519 162
BONLEY BARBARA B 219-36-6512 16
BOWMAN ELYN C 219-52-2698 16
BOWMAN JANET L 218-32-6134 163
BOWMAN KATHLEEN D 198-26-22367 P63
BOWMAN HARY [4 217-54~0724 163
BOMMAN ODESSA Y 213-32-5182 16
BOMSER ORA M 215-28-0379 A6
BOWSER GENEYA B 144-30-0540 16
BOMSER JACQUEL IND 212-58-6444 16
BOKSER LANDERTH W 242-84-9901 A6
BOWYER JOYCE 219-50-4398 16
BOXDALE JOSEPH 219-30-6853 A62
BOYCE DANIEL 212-44-4274 A64
BOYCE VERONICA M 216-32-0441 A6d
8OYD ARMETTA 218~42-9577 164
BOYD BRENDA J 219-52-8528 P63
8QYD CARROLL H 216-42-3581 AS.
B8OYD DEBORAH Y 013-48-9929 ES]
80YD DENISE 214-68-2817 Ab
80YD EVERLEAN 230-64-8797 A6
80YD GEORGIANN 217-30-3115 Pé
80YD GERALD B 214-44-9290 164
80YD Y 219-38-8304 16
80YD MARY D 213-58-4037 16
80YD MICHAEL A 213-88-2094 A6
BOYD NATHANIEL 215-52-0156 16
80YD NIKI M 219-38-3143 164
80YD OCTAVIA N 213-88-4048 P62
Sovo STACEY ¢ 217-04-3402 16
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STATE OF MARYLAND i ':\ H
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT sy "
OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE -
Claim Cert
FACT FINDING REPORT Filet
Date Conducted A %’,7/ 2 3/ 73 K] Unresolved Issue (HO2)
Claimant's Name . ‘ﬂ/\ (] Create and Resolve Issue (HO3)
Social Security Number _2 Y1~ — 442 (J Redete ‘matioyggrected Determination (HO5)
Effective Date: 7-21~92 Issue: gl S

Occupation:

CLAIMANT’'S STATEMENT

Claimant present?  YES [A NO [  If no, how contacted?

FRO (] SR6 Sent [?e SR6 Retumed? Yes (] No [
Name of empi 7 ‘l
FOW: iR ow__ &-1-93 Rate of Pay: ___ & 443
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/.
laimant's Rebuttal:

%hw ARRYILE EMPLOYER'S STATEMENT '

Name of empioyer/company: / S 7— Employer present? Y‘&s O Ne [T
Separation notice received: 207 []  Employer Letter [ 1  Other [
tow: _G~1/-9 3 Reason for separation from above:

Employer contacted by phone? EY% @ /No [T] Telephone number:
Name of company officer: S ranty Position/title:

TR EFE L gyt s D

DEED/OUI 221 (General) (Revised 5-32) (Side 1)




UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS DECISION

KEITH E. BOOTH Before the:
932 N.COLLINGTON AVE

BALTIMORE, MD 21205- . Maryland Department of Economic and
Employment Development
‘ Appeals Division
SSN #219-58-4423 1100 North Eutaw Street
Claimant Room 511
. Baltimore, MD 21201
vs. (401) 333-5040
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER Appeal Number: 9314425
C/0O PERSONNEL TECH Appellant: Claimant
111 N CALVERT ST Local Office: 01 / Baltimore

BALTO, MD 21202- -

August 18, 1993
Employer/Agency

For the Claimant: PRESENT
For the Employer: GEORGE GENTRY

For the Agency:

ISSUE(S)

Whether the claimant is unemployed between academic years or terms, or during a customary
vacation period, from an educational institution and has reasonable assurance of retuming to work
within the meaning of MD Annotated Code, Labor and Employment Article, Title 8, Section 909.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The claimant began his employment as a substitute teacher during October, 1992. Throughout the
1992 - 1993 school term, the claimant earned $45 per day. He was an on-call employee, and
received if there was a vacancy available at two of the schools he selected to work for, Douglas High
School and Walbrook High School until the end of the school term, June 13, 1993. As a result of the
summer break, the claimant has not been called to work as a substitute teacher. However, the
employer has the claimant on the substitute list for the 1993 - 1994 school year. The employer’s
eligibility list which includes the claimant’s name, was dated July 16, 1993, confirming that the
claimant is eligible to return to work for the successive school term.

Although the claimant’s unemployment insurance benefits stopped as of May 9, 1993, the claimant
earned wages in excess of his weekly unemployment insurance benefits amount of $223 because he [ ;




Appeal Number 9314425
Page 2

recently worked as a substitute from May 10 until the end of the school year, June 13, 1993. He was
not discharged from his responsibility of working for the school system as a substitute teacher.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Maryland Unemployment Insurance Law, Title 8, Section 909 states Educational institutions between
term denials. Subsection (a) states other employees - (1) an individual is not eligible for benefits
based on covered employment performed for an educational institution or for a governmental entity or
non-profit organizations on behalf of an educational institution and in an instructional principal,
administrative or a research capacity any week of employment that begins during a period between
two successive academic terms or if ...." and (ii) there is reasonable assurance that the individual
would perform the covered employment in the second term or year. The employer’s eligibility
substitute teacher employment list for the 1993 - 1994 school year confirms that the claimant has a
reasonable assurance for the return to work during that season. Since the claimant has worked for the
school system as a substitute during the 1992 through 1993 school year, he is not entitled to
unemployment insurance benefits during the summer break because he has reasonable assurance for a
return to work during the successive school term.

DECISION

It is held that he claimant had a reasonable assurance, under Maryland Unemployment Insurance
Law, Title 8, Section 909 of performing services for an educational institution of the academic year
beginning September, 1993. He is disqualified from receiving benefits based on service with the
Baltimore City Emergency Substitute Teacher Department from June 13, 1993 and until the beginning
of the academic year in September, 1993.

The determination of the Claims Examiner is affirmed.

. M. Thompso
Hearing Examiner

Notice of Right of Further Appeal

Any party may request a further appeal either in person or by mail which may be filed in any local
office of the Department of Economic and Employment Development, or with the Board of Appeals,
Room 515, 1100 North Eutaw Street, Baltimore, MD 21201. Your appeal must be filed by

eptember 2, 1993.

Note: Appeals filed by mail are considered timely on the date of the U.S. Postal Service postmark.

al




Date of hearing: August 3, 1993
cld/Specialist ID: 01070

Seq. No.: 010

Copies mailed on August 18, 1993 to:

KEITH E. BOOTH
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER
LOCAL OFFICE #01

Appeal Number 9314425
Page 3
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For the File




STATE OF MA : <) -4
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC NT DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE o,aun‘EM‘lk INSURANCE

APPEAL OF HEARING EXRMINER DECI% TO'g E BOARD OF APPEALS

In the matter of the Claim of: Secunty Number
Lo B Romh .1:\@6? 209 - 55 - /23

THIS is an appeal of the Hearing Exammer s decision number (< 'J-«»' Z/ZS dated j -/~ 2 3

hearing on the said decision, before the Board of Appea,i Nagiiy a$ reasons therefore that, e ". thesA 7X2. ¥l Hpn 9
O UAAA 1 2 o sl MO RAVZA AN 1z /LM< Bt (I."/’ ALAANZ 8 0 0. Ex s 17
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Th G 6l omi r0adld], St fone T Ardd Jo 65 e AL s,
hon 1eGA ol al 10 €NC RALL oL Oorgf; e SULppls .
/ oﬁeason if late appeal 7, Ag\ QN !
~OD
o~
. 7/ Signed:
Date Filed: &‘*ﬁw 26 1922 Address:
. - YA inn
Witness:
Phone:

REQUEST FOR HIGHER APPEAL (102)

NLu_j I_L_] L_l__.l._l._j Ll NameCheckU LL_]._J
PSRy I IO S A I B A I O O

om LLIL LTI LT L] sl zpcoes LLLL 1111 1]
Phone Number: L_l_]._] l.__l__.l._J L_l_l__l_l
Date of Appeal: L_l._l_l__l_l__' Late Appeal ? L_I

Late Appeal Reason:

* sopaattiambor LLL L L LT LU 1] saquonconumbor LA agpotant coce: L il Appeats 7 L_|
Dats Appeal Forwarded to Appeals Division: || | | | | | .,
o sommnave L1 L1111 L1 L0 L L0 LL L0l
cemsmnmtvsgons L 1L LT LU L L LU LI L1 4D
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Representative Phone: [_I_.I._J L_I_l__' LLJ.__L_’ ' . ) DEED/OUN 374 (Revised 1-88) (MABS)
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'~ 7 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEAl DECISION

KEITH E. BOOTH : Before the:
932 N.COLLINGTON AVE

BALTIMORE, MD ﬁﬁCEIVED Maryland Department of Economic and

Employment Development

LOCAL #01—ROOM 121 Appeals Division
SSN #219-58-4423 AUG 20 oo 1100 North Eutaw Street
Claimant Room 511
STATE OF MARYLAND Baltimore, MD 21201
vS. Unsmployment Insurance Administration (401) 333-5040
BALTIMORE, MD. 21201
C/0O PERSONNEL TECH Appellant: Claimant
111 N CALVERT ST Local Office: 01 / Baltimore Nandh

BALTO, MD 21202-

August 18, 1993
Employer/Agency P

For the Claimant: PRESENT

For the Employer: GEORGE GENTRY

For the Agency:

Dk §3} f :
demic years or terms, or durmg a customary

Whether the claimant is unemployed betwoen
vacation period, from an educational institutiow’and has reasonable assurance of returning tg ,!VQF& ,

within the meaning of MD Annotated Code, Labor and Employment Altwle T1t1e 8 Sectl 909

FlNDlNGS OF FACT S

The claimant began his employment as a substltute teacher durmg October, 1992 Thmughout the
1992 - 1993 school term, the claimant earned $45 per day. He was‘an on-call em e z'ee, “and gé ”;L‘?y{ :
received if there was a vacancy available at two of the schools he selected to work fox" ‘ 1as High
School and Walbrook High School until the end of the school term, June 13, 1993 ASa g-,\%; f the
summer break, the claimant has not been called to work as a substltute teacher ):ﬁn B e
employer has the claimant on the substitute list for the 1993 ~'1994 school yeg( : I wn jers . .

eligibility list which includes the claimant’s name, was dated July 16, 1993 conﬁnnmg that"
claimant is eligible to netum to work for the successwe school term g a :

Although the claamant’s unemployment insurance beneﬁts stopped as of May 9 199 , the clmmant
earned wages in excess of hxs weekly unemployment insurance beneﬁts amount of $223 because he
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. Page 2

recently worked as a substitute from May 10 until the end of the school year, June 13, 1993. He was
not discharged from his responsibility of working for the school system as a substitute teacher.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Maryland Unemployment Insurance Law, Title 8, Section 909 states Educational institutions between
term denials. Subsection (a) states other employees - (1) an individual is not eligible for benefits
based on covered employment performed for an educational institution or for a governmental entity or
non-profit organizations on behalf of an educational institution and in an instructional principal,
administrative or a research capacity any week of employment that begins during a period between
two successive academic terms or if ...." and (ii) there is reasonable assurance that the individual
would perform the covered employment in the second term or year. The employer’s eligibility
substitute teacher employment list for the 1993 - 1994 school year confirms that the claimant has a
reasonable assurance for the return to work during that season. Since the claimant has worked for the
school system as a substitute during the 1992 through 1993 school year, he is not entitled to
unemployment insurance benefits during the summer break because he has reasonable assurance for a
return to work during the successive school term. :

DECISION

It is held that he claimant had a reasonable assurance, under Maryland Unemployment Insurance
Law, Title 8, Section 909 of performing services for an educational institution of the academic year
beginning September, 1993. He is disqualified from receiving benefits based on service with the
Baltimore City Emergency Substitute Teacher Department from June 13, 1993 and until the begmmng
of the academic year in September, 1993.

The determination of the Claims Examiner is affirmed.

Any party may request a l;%rther appeal enther in person or by X
office of the Department ‘of Economlc and Em Employment Development ‘of 'with the
Room 515, 1100 Noxth Butaw Street Balnmore, ! 21201 Your appeal must be

a*s
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Note: Appeals filed by maxl are consrdered tlmely on the date of the u. S Posml Servu:e postmark




Date of hearing: August 3, 1993
cld/Specialist ID: 01070

Seq. No.: 010

Copies mailed on August 18, 1993 to:

KEITH E. BOOTH
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER
LOCAL OFFICE #01

Appeal Number 9314425
Page 3
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BALTIMORE U.I. OFFICE APPEALS DIVISION - ROOM 511
1100 North Eutaw Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
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William Donald Schaefer

D\".L‘ ( [j J Governor
'_@.I a lan Mark L. Wg.s:ce;rer;z:;
Department of EConomic & L Board ofsppeats
Employment Development Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Telephone: (410) 333-5032

Thomas W. Keech, Chairman
Hazel A. Warnick, Associate Member
Donna P. Watts, Associate Member

- DECISION -

Decision No.: 1892-BR-93
Date: November 9, 1993
Chimant:  gejth E. Booth Appeal No- 9314425
932 N. Collington Ave. _
Baltimore, MD 21205 © §5.No. 219-58-4423
Employer: Emergency Sub Teacher L. 0. No.: 1
c/o Personnel Tech.
111 N. Calvert St. Appeltant: CLAIMANT
Baltimore, MD 21202
Issue: Whether the claimant had a contract or reasonable assurance of
returning to work under §8-909 of the Labor and Employment

Article.

- NOTICE OF RIGHT OF APPEAL TO COURT -

You may file an appeal from this decision in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City or one of the Circuit Courts in a county in
Marvland. The court rules about how to appeal can be found in many public libraries. in the Annotated Code of Maryland,
Maryland Rules, Volume 2, B rules.

The period for filing an appeal expires December 9, 1993

- APPEARANCES -
FOR THE CLAIMANT: FOR THE EMPLOYER:

REVIEW ON THE RECORD

Upon review of the record in this case, the Board of Appeals
adopts the findings of fact and the conclusions of law of the

Hearing Examiner.




DECISION

The claimant had a reasonable assurance of working in an
instructional capacity at the beginning of the next following
academic term, within the meaning of §8-909(a) (2) of the law.
He 1is disqualified from the receipt of benefits bkased on
service performed for the Baltimore City Emergency Substitute
Teacher Department from June 13, 1993 and until the beginning
of the academic year in September, 1993.

The decision of the Hearing Examiner is affirmed.

.y :;//
\<L—? P _///

' . Associate Member

7 W L

,/ .
::;K££;;7/7Lf\ /%:7 54//122527

Associate Member

kmb
COPIES MAILED TO:

CLAIMANT
EMPLOYER

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - BALTIMORE

58
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it Court for Balto. City
Calvert St. Rm. 462
21202

=z C

William R. Phelan, Jr.
Senior Solicitor

Dept. of Law

City Hall, LL49

100 Holliday Street
Baltimere, Maryland 21202

Circuit Court for Balto. City
111 N. Calvert St. Rm. 462
21202

Keith E. Booth

932 N. Collington Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21205

Circuit Court for Balto. City
111 N. Calvert St. Rm. 462
21202

Lynn M. Weiskittel
Asst. Atty. General

Michele McDonald, Staff Atty.
217 E. Redwood St. - 11th F1.

Baltimore, Maryland 21202




NOTICE SENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MARYLAND RULE 7-207

Keith E. Booth ... (075110 SRR
vS. Folio: e
Board of Appeals Dept. of Me330026/CL173161

Economic & Employment l:)evm()pmentoate of Notice: . 3-18-94

STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:
Nineteen Hundred and _Ninety-four .. , | received from the Administrative
Agency, the record, in the above captioned case.

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City

CC-39 MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE VOICE 1-800-735-2258 @

NOTICE SENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MARYLAND RULE 7-207

Keith Booth Docket: ...

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the ....)./tN  day of ..March

Nineteen Hundred and mnety'four ................. , | received from the Administrative
Agency, the record, in the above captioned case.

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, Clerk
) Circuit Court for Baltimore City

CC-39 MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE VOICE 1-800-735-2258 @

NOTICE SENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MARYLAND RULE 7-207

Keith E. Booth

................. Docket:

VvS. Folio:
Booth of Appeals Dept. of 93330026/CL173161
ECOMOMiC & EMpToymént Development

Date of Notice: 3‘18'94

STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on the ...1.7%h. .. day of .March ..

Nineteen Hundred and .ninety-four......., | received from the Administrative
Agency, the record, in the above captioned case.

CC-39 ' MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE VOICE 1-800-735-2258 Q

SAUNDRA E. BANKS, Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore City




KEITH E. BOOTH
Appellant
VvS.
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER
and
BOARD OF APPEALS
Department of Economic and

Employment Development

Appellees

kY A,
IN THE 4/',:;/9 Oy
CIRCUIT COURT FOR ¥, p/i’e

BALTIMORE CITY S/O,y

93330026/CL173161

RESPONSE TO PETITION

The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore ("the City"), one of the

Appellees, by its attorney, William R. Phelan, Jr., Senior Solicitor, states in response

to the Petition filed by the Appellant:

1. The City, as the corporate entity which employs emergency

substitute teachers in the Baltimore City Schools, is the proper appellee-employer.

2. The City intends to participate in the action for judicial review.

. 5']
Joillcan R Plika |, yo5/

WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.’
Senior Solicitor
Department of Law

City Hall, LL49

100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202




(410) 396-4094
Attorney for Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this &A% day of March, 1994, a copy of
the foregoing Response to Petition was mailed to Keith E. Booth, 932 N. Collington
Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21205; and to Lynn M. Weiskittel, Assistant Attorney
General, Rachel Nunn, Staff Attorney, and Michele McDonald, Staff Attorney, 217

East Redwood Street, 11th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

J) oo R Plila |,
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.Y
Senior Solicitor

WRP:v
3-7-94
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sIRCULT COURT FOR
KEITH E. BOOTH BALTIMORE CHY, IN THE
Appellant Y Lt
P ’ I FEB 28 A rgqchcuxT COURT
v. il DIVISIOH
C%\.H—- Ll E : * FOR
EMERGENCY SUB TEACHER
* BALTIMORE CITY
and
*

Civil Action No.
BOARD OF APPEALS, 93330026/CL173161
Department of Economic and
Employment Development,

Appellees.

RESPONSE TO PETITION
The Board of Appeals (the "Board"), Department of Economic

and Employment Development, in response to Appellant's Petition
states:

1. The Board intends to participate in the action for
judicial review.

2. The Board denies the allegations in the Petition.

3. 3ection 8-512(4d) of the Labor and Employment Article,
Maryland Code, confines the jurisdiction of the court to
questions of law, and this is not a trial de novo.

4. The findings of the Board are conclusive because they

are supported by substantial evidence, and there is no error of
law.

WHEREFORE, the Board requests its decision be AFFIRMED.
Respectfully submitted,

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorngy General of Maryland .

. P Tl kittof ek
Lynn M. Weiskittel, Asst, Atty. General
Rachel Nunn, Staff Attorney
Michele McDonald, Staff Attorney
217 E. Redwood St. - 1lith Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 333-4813
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25th day of February, 1994,
a written notice of this appeal and a copy of this Response were

mailed to Keith E. Booth, 932 N Collington Ave, Balto MD 21205

and to wWilliam R. Phelan, Jr., Senior Solicitor, Dept of Law,

City Hall, 100 Holliday St, %Z;;;%%?%Zﬁi;;gz.

~ Attorney
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Keith Booth

932 N. Collington Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21205

January 17, 1994

Donna P. Watts
Associate Member
Board of Appeals

1100 North Eutaw Street
. Baltimore, Maryland

e o
e
201 o g E2

21 = = 0=

5 353

REF:1892-BR-93= o = ol

= - mSH

o E oZo

Dear Ms. Watts: S N S
= L <<

This letter is in response to the above case regardingamy

request for a hearing in the Circuit Court for Baltimore City.
To add,

I am pleading for the Judge at Baltimore City Circuit

court to grant me an "Oral" hearing instead of a tape recording.

I strongly feel that the "Board of Appeals” hearing was censored
. and biased.

CC: Circuit Court Balt. City
Certified Mailed

State of Maryland
City of Baltimore

I Hereby Certify that on this 17th day of January 1994,
. that the Subscriber, a Notary Public in the State of Maryland
&, and in the City of Baltimore, personally appeared Keith Booth

and ackrowledaed that the above is true and correct and
my precence signed same. //‘57

- My Camjesich Expires: 9/1/94 stte G.

i

_‘




RECEIVED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY CfRCL;IT SOURT FOR

BALTIMORE CITY
53N0V 25 PMI2: 25
CivIL DIVISION

93330027
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE CIVIL ACTION -

BOARD OF APPEALS, DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC (’// / 7 9 / - /
AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT, 1100 N. Eutaw  * No.—_ ___ 7
St., Baltimore, MD. 21201

PETITION OF Aot £ (5L,

iname and address)

2329). &%@M&Mﬂgﬁcg

»*

»*

k3

*

5

IN THE CASE OF ___Aewth L. LTt

Eneearncy 5b };%A?e Sy Besonnel Jach,
/i MgggfferﬁfﬂT Galf i, 21203

tname of employer|
and BOARD OF APPEALS, DEPARTMENT OF

ECONOMIC AND EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT, *
APPEAL NO /EIYR—BL-F>

»*

PETITION

1. Petitioner requests judicial review of decision no. __W

‘ dated L/ =P =93 of the Board of Appeals denying Petiticner

unemployment insurance benefits.
2. Petitioner was a party to the above agency proceeding.

Respectiully submitted,

2 EDT 93

Petitioner
Telephone No.:

Covdy oo d

COSTS WAIVED
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